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IN THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT 
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
HIGHLANDS COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
         CASE NO.:   GC  14-611 
v. 
 
COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC., 
a Florida Corporation, 
 
  Defendant. 
 
__________________________________________/ 
 
 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION’S 
MOTION FOR INTERVENTION 

 
 NOW INTO COURT, by and through undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Fla. 

R. Civ. P. 1.230, comes the FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

(“Commission”), who moves this court for leave to intervene in this action to seek 

enforcement of its agency action, pursuant to §120.69, Fla. Stat, and assert other interests. 

In support of its Motion, the Commission states as follows: 

1. The Commission is a state agency created by Chapter 350, Fla. Stat., with 

exclusive jurisdiction over any person or entity holding a certificate of authorization from 

the Commission to provide utility service under Chapter 367, Fla. Stat. 

2. The Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc., is a Florida for profit 

corporation, which owns a water and a wastewater utility in Highlands County, Florida, 
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authorized to provide utility service pursuant to Commission Certificate of Authorization 

Nos. 540-W and 468-S. 

3. On October 22, 2014, the Defendant filed a Notice of Intent to Abandon the 

utility systems, pursuant to §367.165, Fla. Stat.  

4. On December 17, 2014, this Court appointed the City of Sebring Receiver 

of the Defendant’s utility systems and approved an agreement for the sale of Defendant 

utility systems to Receiver.  See, Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and Authorizing 

Sale, signed by Highlands County Circuit Judge, Peter F. Estrada, on December 17, 2014. 

5. On March 17, 2014, prior to the Defendant’s abandonment, the 

Commission brought an administrative complaint and enforcement action against the 

Defendant for failing to remit statutory fees, penalties and interest in violation of 

Commission statutes and rules.  A copy of the Commission’s “Order to Show Cause and 

Require Payment of Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees” is attached as Exhibit 

“A.” 

6. On May 12, 2014, the Commission approved a Settlement Agreement 

proposed by the Defendant to resolve the administrative enforcement action against 

Defendant, and issued an Order Approving Settlement and Finalizing Show Cause Order 

(“Final Show Cause Order”), pursuant to §120.57(4), Fla. Stat.  A copy of the 

Commission’s Final Show Cause Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 

7. The Commission’s Final Show Cause Order is a final agency action of the 

Commission, pursuant to §120.57, Fla. Stat., and is enforceable pursuant to §120.69 and 

Chapters 350 and 367, Fla. Stat. 
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8. The Commission is authorized to enforce Chapters 350 and 367, Fla. Stat., 

as well as Commission rules and orders, pursuant to §§ 120.69 and 367.121(1)(g) and (j), 

Fla. Stat. 

9. Pursuant to the Final Show Cause Order, the Defendant was required to 

perform several actions, including, but not limited to: 

a. satisfy its delinquent statutory financial obligation to the Commission 
timely and in full; 
 

b. satisfy its 2014 statutory financial obligation to the Commission timely 
and in full; 
 

c. notify any prospective operator or purchaser of its statutory financial 
obligations to the Commission, by providing any prospective operator 
or purchaser with a copy of the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order; 
and  

 
d. notify the Court presiding over any abandonment proceeding of its 

statutory financial obligations to the Commission, by providing the 
Court with a copy of the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order. 

 
See, Exhibit “B,” Final Show Cause Order, pgs 3-4 and 9-10. 
 

 
10. As of this date, the Defendant has not satisfied or complied with the terms 

of the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order and is, thus, in violation of the 

Commission’s Final Show Cause Order.  

11. Moreover, neither this Court’s Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and 

Authorizing Sale, nor the purchase agreement approved by, and attached to, this Court’s 

order included or recognized the Commission’s enforcement action against Defendant 

and/or the statutory debt Defendant owes to the Commission and the State of Florida. 
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12. Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230 provides that “[a]nyone claiming an interest in 

pending litigation may at any time be permitted to assert a right by intervention . . ..”  Fla. 

R. Civ. P. 1.230; Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Carlisle, 593 So. 2d 505, 507 (Fla. 

1992)(holding, an interest entitling a party to intervene in an action is one that is created 

by a claim to some part of the subject of the litigation that is “of such a direct and 

immediate character that the intervenor will either gain or lose by the direct legal 

operation and effect of the judgment”). 

13. By virtue of its statutory regulatory authority over Defendant, its Final 

Show Cause Order, and §120.69, Fla. Stat., the Commission clearly has a claim to the 

subject of this litigation, which, due the abandonment and pending sale of the utility 

systems, is of “a direct and immediate character” that the right of the Commission and the 

State of Florida to secure the statutory debt owed by Defendant could be lost by the 

operation and effect of any final judgment or order concluding this action. 

14. Therefore, the Commission requests intervention in this matter for the 

purposes of enforcing its Final Show Cause Order and Settlement Agreement, obtaining a 

money judgment and lien for the statutory debt owed by the Defendant, recovering the 

costs of enforcing its Final Show Cause Order and maintaining its action, and for any 

other relief this Court deems just and proper.   
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WHEREFORE, pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230, the FLORIDA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order granting 

the Commission leave to intervene in this proceeding, and for such other relief as this 

Court deems just and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, this   22nd   day of January, 2015. 

 

/s/   Kelley F. Corbari 
Charles J. Beck, General Counsel 
Fla. Bar No. 217281 
Kelley F. Corbari 
Fla. Bar No. 103692 
Adam J. Teitzman 
Fla. Bar No. 630764 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone:  (850) 413-6199 
Facsimile:   (850) 413-6235 
Email: CBeck@psc.state.fl.us 

KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
            ATeitzma@psc.state.fl.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR 

INTERVENTION has been served by electronic mail and/or U.S. Mail to the following, 

on this   22nd  day of January, 2015: 

 
Plaintiff, Highlands County: 
 

Mr. J. Ross Macbeth, Esq. 
2543 US 27 South 
Sebring, FL 33870 
ross@macbethlaw.com 
 

Receiver, City of Sebring: 
 

Mr. Robert S. Swaine, Esq. 
SWAINE & HARRIS, PA 
425 South Commerce Avenue 
Sebring, FL 33870 
bob@heartlandlaw.com 
 

Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc. 
 

Mr. R. Greg Harris,  
President and Registered Agent 
COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 
3035 Wynstone Drive 
Sebring, FL 33875 
rgregharris@gmail.com 

Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc. 
 

Mr. John K. McClure, Esq. 
211 S. Ridgewood Drive 
Sebring, FL 33870 
johnmc@mllaw.net 
 
 

 
 

/s/   Kelley F. Corbari 
Charles J. Beck, General Counsel 
Fla. Bar No. 217281 
Kelley F. Corbari 
Fla. Bar No. 103692 
Adam J. Teitzman 
Fla. Bar No. 630764 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone:  (850) 413-6199 
Facsimile:   (850) 413-6235 
Email: CBeck@psc.state.fl.us 

KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
ATeitzma@psc.state.fl.us 

 



EXHIBIT 664))

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND REQUIREMENT PAYMENT

OF DELINQUENT REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

Order No. PSC-14-013I-SC-WS
Issued: March 31,2014

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS
ln Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities, Inc.

in Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-30.120, FAC,
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.



FILED MAR 17,2014
DOCUMENT NO. 01175-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

SERVICE CCIMMISSIONBEFORE THg FLORIDA PUBLIC

In re: Initiation of shox' cause proceedings
against Country Club Utilities" Inc. in
Highlands County for violations of Rule ?5-
30.120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees;

Water and Wastewster Utilities.

DOCKnT NO. 140031-WS
oRnHR NO. PSC- I 4-01 3 l -SC-WS
ISSUHD: March 17.2014

The fullowing Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART CRAI{AM, Chainnan
I-ISA POLAK HNCAR
RONALD A, BRISN

TDUARDO E. BALBIS
JULIE I. BROWN

BY THE COMMISSION:

C.{$E-FAIX$ROUNI)

Country Club Utilities, Inc. (Cauntry Club or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater
utility provirJing service in Highlands County. The Utility serves appraximately 404 water and

401 wastewater customers in the Country Club of Sebring development located in Highlands
County. The Utility's service territory is located in the Southern Water Use Caution Area of the
Southrvest Florida W*ter Management District ( S WI:WM D).

Cornmission slafT opened the instant docket to initiate show causs proceedings against
Country Club t'or appare.nt violations of Florida Statutes and Commission rules and regulations
in tailing to remit payment of its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees (R-,\Fs) for the years ?010,
201 I and 2012.

Country Club's President and owner is Mr. R. Creg Harris, Mr. Harris and his wilb,
Jenet L Haris {Semetary), are the Utility's only ol'ficers. Mr. Harris purchased the Utility in
?004, from his father, Roland A. I'larris.

Country Club has becn in exislence since 1989 and came under the jurisdiction of the

Commission in 1992, when the C$mrnission granted the Utility watsr and wastewater sertificates
and set initial rates and charges.' From 1989 to 2003, the utility operatcd uneJer the corporate

ggg Ordcr N$" ?5?88, issued February ?4, l9!?, in Dscket Ns. 190?9?-WS" tn re: Apgliceliqn fsr waler and
s_sqor csnificates.ir [{isb!. Sshru}s.
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name Conntry Club of Sebring, Inc. ln ?003, the Utility changed its name to alleviate confusion
with a golf fa*ility with a similar n&me. On June ?0, 2006, the Utility filed an application for
name change and to-transfer of majority organizational control from Mr. Roland A. I{anis to
Mr. R. Greg l{anis.' On February 12, ?007. we issued Order No. PSC-07-0121-FOF-WS,
Authorizing Utility Corporate Recrganization, Name Change and Transfer of Majority
Owrership Control.' The Order also pravided that, because the new owrl€r did not request a

change in ratesu the Utilities'rates and charges established in 1992, by OrderNo.25788, would
"continue until authorized to change by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding""'

In September 201 I, Country Club filed an application for staff-assisted rate case (SARC),
which it subsequently withdrew in December 201 l.' Country Club ngain filed an application fbr
staff-assisted rate case in June 2012.o At the March I3, 2014, Agcnda Cont.erence, Clountry Club
agreed tc rvair,e the f'illeen month statutory provision of Section 367.0814(2), ]'.S.. in Docket No.
r20172-WS.

Durirg the processing of Country Cl$b's SARC applicaticn, our staff learned that
Country Club had fuiled to remit payment of its regulatory as$essment f'ees (RAFs) for the years
2010,2011 and ?012, tr:taling $33,310.28, as required by Sections 350.113 and 36?.145, F.S.,
and Rule 25-30.130, P.A.C. Our stafl'made several attempts to work $,ith Country Club
regarding paymenl cf the outstanding RAIrs. In March 2013, Country Club agreed to a peyrnent
plan with Commission staff, r.vherein Country Club would pay $500 per montll toward its past

due RAFs and pay the balance if'the Utility were sold.' Between N4arch and August 3013,
Country Club rsmitted five payments of $500. Country Club did not remit e paymenl in July
2013. Alier not receiving Conntry Club's monthly payment in September 2013. our staff
contactsd the Utility's owner, Mr. I.larris, to inquire whether Country Club rvould be submitting
its monthly RAF payment. On September 27, 2013, Country CIub informed our staff that it
would not be making its Snptemb€r payment and would no longer be making monthly payments
as required by the agreed upon p&yrnent plan.s

td-
$eq, Ordsr No, PSC-07-0121-FOf'-W$, issued February 11,3007, in Docket No.06035?-WS, ln rsl
Applicquso tbr lra$ftr ol u4iority orgarrizational cqntrol of Countr.v-!l$h..p..1-$sblirrg*-lrrs. in- HighLand$

Cqurt} and for nalilc changq on Certificate Nos. 540-W and {68:$lg-eq!$$l:lub UliljliEs. lnc,
Id-
Sss, Docket No. ll0?66-WS, In rel Appliqatj{}n for sia

efubl&litieg lns.
$ee, Docket No. ll0l??-WS, [u re; Anplieation for staff-assistssl_$lg-SEsq-il-Sigblagds eqgLtJ byCpuntry.
Club UtiliticLbs,
Ses, Document No. 00853-14, in Docket No. 120173-W$, fimail ex*hange between our stalf and Country Club,
dated March 6, t0i3; and Document No.00148-14, in Docket No" 140000 nnd Document No.0068?-14, in
Docket No. 14003 1-WS, fmail exchange between our Staff and Ccunlry Club, dated March 17,2013, aitached
to Stal?s demand letter of Janu*ry 9, 2014,
See, Document No. 00148-14, in Docket N$, 140000 and Docurnent Na. 0068?-14, in Docket No. 140031-WS,
Email exchange between sur Stafiand Country Club, dated September ?7, 2013, attached lo our demand letter
ofJanuary 9, 3014.
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By certified letter, dated JanlJary g, 2CI14, Country Club was notihed of apparent

violations of Sectinns 350-113, 36?.145 and 367.161, F.S., and Rule 25'30.120, and possible

initiation of a shorv cause proceeding against the Utility for l'ailing io pay its r*gulatory

assessment fees for the years 2010, 201 1,2A12,' Country Club's ownsr? Mr. Harris, was

advised in thc January 9, ?014, letter that Section 367.161, F.S., provides in pertinent part:

(l) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly
ret'uses to c*mply with- or willt'ully violatss, any provision af this chapter cr
any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall insur a penalty

for each such oflense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and

collected by the commissian. . . . Each day that such rel'usal or violatian

cCIntinues constitutes a separate offense. . . .

(2, The commission has the power to impose upon eny entity that is subject to its
jurisdictiun under this chaptsr and that is tbund to have refused ta ccmply
lryith, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or ordEr of the commission

or any prrvision of this chapter a penalty lbr each ofTense of not more than

$5.000, rvhich penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and colleeted by the

commissian; or the commission may, for any such violation, ame$d, suspend,

or revoke any certificate of authorizati*n issued by it. . . .

In addition, Country Club was advised tbat Commission stafl'rvould open a docket ts
initiate a show *ause proceeding if Country Club did not correst tlre violations and remit
payment of the delinquent RAFs, penalties and intersst by January 15,2014. Country Club did

not rEmit any payment in response to our letter,

On Jan*ary I 6, 3014, Commission st*ff counsei was contacted by John "Barl" Allen with
the law firm of Peterson & Myers, in Lakc Wales, Flarida, on behalf of Country Club. Mr' Allen
advised our staff that Country Club was seeking to negotiate the possible sale ol'the utility to the

City of Sebring. Mr" Allen inquired whether the Commission would extsnd Country Club

additional tirne priar to initiating a show crruse proceeding in order to allou' the utility to
negatiate a possible sale. Staff counsel requested thal Mr. Allen submit Country Club's request

for additional time in rvriting for cansideratian. Mr. Allen advised staffcounsel he would submit

the written request fur additio*al time the next day. Our stalT did not receive any

carrsspondence frorn Mr" Allen or Country Clnb, nor did Mr. Allen return staff counsel's

tel*phone calls.

e $_Ee"DocumentNo,00l48-l4,inDochetNn. l40000cndDocurnentNo"00682-l.l,inDsckstNo. Iil003l"WS,
Dsmand for paynrenl etf past tlue RAFs. dnted Jrtnuary 9, 20 1,1: and. L)ucument No. 00 193-14, in Dacket

14CI00$ and Documenr Ns.006$?-14. in Docket Nc. 140031-WS, Certi{'ied Return Rescipt rigned by R. F{arris

on Jnnuary | I,20 14, evidencing receipt by t.ltility of'statls certified demand letter of Janilsry 9, 2*14.
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By certified letter dated February 11, 2014, the Commission's Oftice sf the Gsneral

Counsel notified Country Club of the Commission's intent to initiate a show cause procseding

for the Utility's apparenistatute and rule violations"xr

Country Club recently concluded litigation with the State of Florida, Department of
Environmental Protection {DEP)rr for vioiating DIP standards. In addition, Counlry Club faces

possible administrative actionllitigation with the South West Florida Water Management District

iSwfWUn) lbr continued over-pumping violaticns. r?

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Ssctions 350,113, 367.171,367.145,367.161, F.S., and

Rule 25-30..l20, F.A.C.

REGULAT0RY ASSFS SME]$T FE-ES

Factq.*[ .*\ | legeli ons

Pursunnt to Sestion 367.145(1), F.$,, and Rule 25-30.120{1), p.A.C., each utility shall

pay a RAF in the amount of 4.5 percent of its gross revenue derived trom intrastate business.

Subsection {2Xb) requires small uti}ities with annual revenues of less than $200,000, such as

Country Club. to file RAFs with this Csmmission on or before March 3l fer the preceding

calendsr year. Subsection (7Xa) permits the Commissian to as$ess a penalty against any utility
that l'ails to pay its RAFs on time.

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), F.S., and Rule 25-30.12t](7Xa), I"'.A.C., a statutory

penalty plus interest shall be assessed against any utility that fails to timely pay its RAFs, in the

following manner:

see,DocumentNo.00695-l4,inDccketNo. 140031-Ws,t,enernotifyingutilityofestablishmentofadocket
to initiate shor+ cause proceeding, dated February ll,2014; and Documenr NCI.00891-14, in Docket No.

140031-WS, Certifled li.elurn Receipt signed by R. I-lanis on l:ebruary 14,201'1, evidencing receipt by Utility
uf Staffs certified leuer of February | I , 30 14.

In October ?01?, pEP initiated lirigation in Highlands County circuit court seeking enforsemenl for allcged

violutions of DEP srandards by C*untry Club *nd eivilpenalties. $!A!eg{..1.:*!or-[d& p.sB]-r of Envtl Protection v.

Country Clgb.UlJlg€s*jng-, inse No, l?-924 CCS, l0IrJudicigl Cirsuit Coufi for !"lighlands Counly, Florida,

On February 3, 2014, DEP and Country Club entersd into a Consent Judgment to $ettle ths litigation, which the

Court *pproved on Februlry :0, ?014,

Country Club hari been over-pumping in vislation of its Water Use Ferrnit for many years. In September 2012'

the Caveming Board of the SWFWMD authorized its stalTto initiate litigatior against the utility fior thf over-

pumping viotations, including the possible ssse$smefll of penalties and costs againsl the Utility in the amount af
$S3,949.00. On February 17, ?0 14, Country Club submitted a Compliance Repon and Wtter Conservation Plan

to SWFWMD. Ar this time, rhe SWFWMD is reviewing the information submiued b'y Country Club on

February 17, ?014, in ordrr to determine whether SWFWMD will pursue enforcement actionllitigation against

the Utility.



ORDER NO. PSC-I4.OI 3 I -SC.WS
DOCKSTNO. 14003r-WS
PAGH 5

tt. Five percent of the fee if lhe failure is for not more than 30 days, with an

additional {ive percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during the time in which rhe tbilure ccntinues, n$t to exceed a total
penalty of twenty-five pcrcent.
The amount of interest to be eharged is one percsnt for each 30 days cr
fr*clion thereeif, not to exceed a total af twelve psrcent per &nnum

In adclition, pursuant to Sections 367.145{l)tb) and 367.i6i, F.S,, and Rule 35-
30.120(7Xb)- F.A.C., we may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for its f'ailure to pay
RAFs in a timelv manner.

Acearding to our fiscal records, Country Club has not complied with Sections 350.113
and 367.145, F.S.. and Rule ?5-30.1?0, F.A.C., pertaining ta Regulatory Assessment Fees. The
Utility has failcd to pay its ?010. ?01 I and ?01? RAFs, despite having bern providsd numerous
notices that it is dclinqucnt in s*bn:itting its RAFs.rl tountry Club has developed a pattern af
disregard for regulatury compliance by not remitting its RAF paymsnts for three con$ecutivs
years.

On March 17, 201l, Country Club filed its annual report tbr 2010, reporting a total gross
revenue af $144,853 for q'ater and $93,993 far rvastelvater. Based on its annual report filing,
Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amounl of $6,518.39 for waler and
$4,2?9.69 for wastew*ter, by March 31,2011. No payment was received liom Country Club.
On April ?3, ?01l, we notified Country Club of its fuilure to remit its 2010 RAFs,ra The $500
monthly payments, totaling $2.500, remitted by Counrry Club between March and August 2013
were applied to tlre Utility's 2010 delinquent K{Fs, per Commissian practice.

On March 15, ?012, Country Club llled its annual report for20li, reporting atotal gross
revenue of $149,4?5 fnr water and $l0l,f)00 fcr rva$trw&ter. Based on its annual report filing,
Country Club was required to remit a RAI; payment in the amount of $6,7?4,13 for waterand
$4,545.00 f'or wastewater, by March 31,201?. Nn payment was received from Country Club.
On April23,20l2, rve notified Country Club of its lirilure to remir its 20ll RAFs.r5

tr See, Document No. 00148'14, in Dockrt No. 1d0000 and Document No" 00148'14, in D*cket No. 140031-WS,
Commission correspondence to Country Cl*tr regarding oulstanding RAFs, penalties and interest, attached to
our demand letter of January 9, 1014:
- l,elter i?om Ofiice of Oeneral Coursel. dated r\pril 33,2013" re: notification of I'ailure to submit ?012 RAFs

and demand lbr patr'ment within l5 days.
- LettcrfromOlficscf$eilerrl Counrel,datedApril 33"201?,re:notificationoffailure tosubmit20 llRAFs

and demand fnr payrnent rvithin l5 days.
- LetterfrornOf'ficeof CenBral Counsel,dated Aprit ?0" 2011, re: notificotion of failure to subruit?0 l0 RAFs

and demand tbr paynenr rvirhin l5 days.
- Lettsr from Fiscal Seffites Section, dated May 24. 3013 re: notil'icetior of untinrely submission of 2010

RAFr and demand fur pryment by June ?. 3013,11 ld.It ld.

2.
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On April 18,2013r6, Counlry Club filed its annual report for 2012, reporting a total gross

revsnue of $t:1,060 fbr watsr and $99,S97 lbr wastewaier. Based on its annual report frling.

Country Club was required to remit a RAF peyment in the amount of $6,?97.70 lor w*ater and

$4,495:3? for wastewiter, by March 31, 2013. No payment was received from Country Club.

On April 30, ?013, we notified Country Club of its failure to remit its 20i2 RAFs'r?

On February 26, ?014, we received Country Club's ?013 RAF returns for water and

wasteweter, wherein Country Club reported a total grQss revenue of $147,666.39 fsr water and

$98,166.94 for waslewater. Country Club, however, did not remit payrnent of its 2013 RAFs

r.vith the RAF fonns. Based on its ?013 RAI; filing, Country Lliub is required tCI remit a RAF

payment in the amount of $6,644.99 for water and $4,41 7.5 I for wastewater, by March 3 I , ?014.

Counrry Club macle no el'fort to fulhll its statutnry obligation u,ith regard to its delinquent

RAF's. until March 3013, whEn our statTrequested Country C'luh make payments toward its

delinquent RAF5 as a condition of proceeding rvith its SARC application. After remitting l'ive

payments, Country Club ceased making its agreed upon monthly payrnr:nt$ to lhe Commission

lnd nrads na effort to contect our staff prior to, or aftet, ceasing its payrnents in September ?013'

or to discuss its RAF abligations.

Section 350.113, F,S., and Rule ?5-30.1?0, F"A.C., provide lbr penalties and interest lbr

failure to pay RAFs. A penalty in the &mount of five percent of the fue is assessed fior each 30'

clay period the puy**nt is not received, up to a maxin:um of twenty-fivs percent. Since CQuntry

Club's failure io pay its 2010, ?011 and 2012 RAFs exceeds live 30-day periods, the maximum

twenty-five percent penalty has been Ess{:ssed to the RAF amounts awed by Country Club lbr

2010, ?011 and ?0i2. Further, one pefcent interest is assess{:d for eaeh 30-day period' or

t"raction thereof, the paymsnt is not received. not to sxceed a total ol'trvelve percent per annum.

As o1'the date of the Commission's March 13,2014, Agtnda Coni'erence,lhe amounts owed by

Country Club for delinquent RAFs plus statutory penaltl, 6pd interest, are as fieillows:18

We note thet the statutory penalties and interest will continue to sccrue until Country Club pays

the delinquent f'ees.

Country Club's 301? annual reports were not filed tirnely. A utility's annual repons are due on pr before March

3 l'r, pursuant tn Rule 25-30. I l0(3Xb), F..d.c'

S*S, bocument No. 00148-14, in Docket No. 140000 and Documcnt No. 00148'14, in Docket No. 14001l-WS,

Commirsion conespondence to Country Club regarding out$tandin& RAFs, penalties and interest" attached to

Stafl's demand letter of January 9- 3014.
A complete bre*kd+wn of th{: RAF amounBr plus penalties and inttrest, is strached hereto tls dnnehment l.

YNAR RtrYENITIS IIAFS
(4*c%)

PAYltEi\TS PxNALTY
{?5%)

II\"I'ERSIiT
{TlrRU0SlYl4}

TOTAL
DTJH

20t0 s238.846.00 $10"?48.08 $?.500,00 $?.68?.0? $1.63e.1I $14.5?4.41

2011 $250.4?5,00 $l r"?69"13 $0.00 $2.8 r7.28 $2,704.59 $t6.791.00

t01z $?50.95?.00 $r r.293.07 $0,00 $2.8?3.27 $ r.355.16 $15,471.50

To't'Ar$ $740J28.00 $33Jt0.28 $2,500.00 stJ27.5? $?.699.06 s{6s36.91

l6
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The Utility's owiler indicated that the tJtility is unable to p&y its RAFs duc to the Utility's
ralss being inadequate" We dc not bslieve that Country Club's e$ssrtion of inadequate rates is a
valid justification for its failure to remit its RAFs. First, the &moun{ of RAFs oweel by a utilily
each year, is ineluded in a utility'$ rates. Thus, Country Club has already colleeted the allocated

3010, 2011 and 301? RAF amounts orved lo this Comnrission. Second, while Country Club's
current rates have renrained r.rnchanged since established by this Cornnrission in 1992,'u Corntry
CIub did not contact the Commission regarding a rate increase until 201l, when it filed it$ Ilrst
SARC application, whi{h it then withdrew. ln facl. Counlry Club did not request a rate incres$e

when it cime to the Comn,ission in 30CI6 tn rsquest approval of name change and ffansfEr.?o

Decirrgrl

Utilities are charged with the knawledge sf the our rules and stntutes. Additionally, "[iJt
is a common rnaxim, familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law- will not excuse any psrson.

eithsr civilly or crirnin*lly." Ilarlow v. United $tales,3? LJ.S.404,4ll (1813). In making
similar decisions, we have repeatedly held that utilities are charged with the knowledge of our

Rules and Statutes.2l

A sholv cause order is considered our administrative complaint against the utility. lf we

issue a show cause order, the utility is required to file a lvritten re$ponser which nust contain

specific allegations of disputed f'act. If there are no disputed ibctual issues, the utility's response

shnuld so indicate" The response must be filed rvithin 2l days of service of ths show cause order

on the respondent.

The utility has two CIptions if a shorv cause crder is issued, "t'he utility may respond and

requsst a hearing pursuant to Sections l?0.569 and 120.57. F.S. If the utility requests a hearing,

a hearing will be scheduied befbre we make a fin*l determination on the matter. '[he utility may

respond 10 the sh$w cause order by remitting the delinquent fees. If the utility pays its
delinquent fees, the show cause mattsr is considered resolved, and ths docket is closed,

*eS, OrderNo.25?88, lssusd February ?4, 199?, in Doclet Na.910792-WS, ln..rel Ap"plic*$.oJ fof w**t,and
sewer ce-rtiftr;ates in High_lands Count),.b}-Country Clllb of S-ebring, stating, "the schedules have been used only
as tools to aid in the establishmenl of initial rales. '['hey are nol intended firr use in establishing ratc base."

Sgg, Ordsr No. PSC'07-012I-FOF-WS" Issued February l?, ?00?, in Docket No.060352-WS, ln re;

A,p-plicarion for_ water and :ewer certificates in l-li$.hlands County by Country Club of Sebrirg, stsling, thr rates

o[ former owner *'must continue unless authorir-ed to change by the Commissian. 'l]he nnw orvner has not

requested a changc; therelbre, the existing rat$s and charges rvill conlinue until authorized to change by the

Commission in * subsequent proceeding."
Ses Order No. PSC- | I -0250-FOF'-WU, issued June 13, 201 I, in Dockel No. l00l &l-WU, ltl*r9l4ppls*ipq-tot
irrcreqse in iryatgr ralps in Franklin Cqunty by Water Managrtment Services. Inc.: Order No. PSC-0?-0275-SC'

SU, issued April 2,2007, in Docket No. 060406-SU, In re-: Application fol sta&assisted.rate cosg-i!-Po!!
Countv b::Crooked Late llark $erveraeE Cqmpawl and (Jrder Ns, PSC-05-0104-SC-SU, irsued January ?6,

200JinDockerNos.030439-SUand 02031 1-$U; lnre; Applicaticnforstaff'-sssi$tedratecaseinLseCour&
bv-. .r.s"1-!nvcs!!gati,$,n*iruq tl.[sg.p.d. ingroper.""billinti*by*$*nibel -B,nvous

tJriljEj]prnqraljen 61qg l$)-Ibrda-$"1s!lltsr

l9

:l
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In the event the utility faiis to timely respond to the show cause order, the utility is

deen:ed to have admitted the factual allegations contained in the show cause order and rvaived its

right to a hearing. In addition, a linal order will be issued imposing ths sanctions sel out in the

show cause order.

Pursuant to Section 367.161(l), F.S., we are authorized to irnpose upon any entity subject

to our jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,0i)0 for eirch day a violatir:n continues, if such

sntity is found ta have refuse{i to comply with or to have rvillfully violated any lawful rule or

order af the Comnrission, or any provision of Chapter 367, F.$. Each day a violation continues

is treated as a separ&te ot'fsnse. Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal prcp€rty of the

utility and is enforceable by the Commission as * statutory lien, As an alternative to the above

renredies, Section 367.161(2), F,S,, permits us to amendn suspend, cr revoke a utility's ssftificate
fur any such violation,

Willt'ulness is a question of fbct.?: 'l'herelbre, part of the determination we must make in
evaluating whether to penalirs a Etility is rvhelher the utility willfully violated the rule, statute.,

or order. Section 367.161" F.$., does not define rvhat it is to "rvillltrlly violate" a rule or order. In
Commission Order No. 24306, issued April l, 1991, in Docket No. 890?16-TL titled ln Re:

Investien*.sn Inlc-.-.fh.e Propqr.Appliq*lisn,."qf &ul*. *J:.14.0{i3.-..H.&$.-..Rslating. }*...Tax. .$nvinsF
Re$r"nd for l9$8 *nd 198,P-.Fnr GT$.F'torida. Ine,, lhe Commission ststed that "rvillful implies an

intent to do an act. and this is distinct trom an intent to violate a $tatute or rule." The plain

meaning of "willtbl" typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a $tatutory definition, is an

&ct or omission that is done "voluntarily and intentionally" lvith sp*cific intent and "purpose to

vialate or disregard the requiremeilts of the law," Fugate y. Irla. Elgqtions Cqmm'n, 9?4 So. at

76.

By knowingly failing to comply with rhe pri:visions of Section 367,145, Ir.S., Country

Club's acts were "willfuI" in the sense intcnded by Section 367.161, F.S., and FUSate.

Accordingly, we believe that Country Club has npt complied with Sections 350.113 and

367.145, Ii.S., or Rule 25-30.120, I].A.C. lherelbre, we order Country Club to show gause, in

rvriting within ?l days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount r:f $46,836.91, for
delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statulory penatties and interest, for the years 3S10.

20ll and 2il12 on or beforc April 17,2014. Furlhemtore, Country Club is ordered to pay its
dslinquent RAFs in ihe amount of $8,?48.08 far 2010, $l 1,269.13 fur ?01l, and $l t,?93.07 tbr
201?, including statutory interest and penalties in the amounts of. $6,326,33 for 2010. $5,52l .87

for 201 I , and 54. | 78.43 for 201 2, on or belbre April I 7, 2014.

At this time- we slrall not impose an additional penalty, pursuent to Sections 367,145 and

36?.161, F.S., and Rule ?5-30.120, F,A.C., for Ccuntry Club's failure ta cornply rvith statutes

and rules. Section 350.1 13, F.S,, and Rule ?5-30.1?0, F'.A.C.. already impose statutory penalty

and interest upon RAFs that are nct submitted timely. At this time. we believe the impnsition of
an additionai penalty is not likely to further efforts to bring the Utility into cornpliance.

?1 l:uaate v,,,fla.flep$p ,9?4 So. ?d ?4, ?5 (l"la, lst DCA 3006), qiting, hlptrq, Dade Countv v. Stnts

Pert of EnvtJ-Prct, 714 So. ?d 5l?, 517 (Fla' ld DCA 1998)'
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RTSPONSE TO ORDER TO S}IOW CAUSE AND CLOSING TIIE DOCKET

This slrow cause order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Scrvice
Commission, as petitioner, against Country Club Utilities, Inc., as respondent. Country Club
shall respond to this Order within 2l days of service on lhe Utility, and the response shell
refbrence Dochet No. 140031-WS, In-,f*;....lniLi.nil"qn.g.l-..sho:Ucgli"ge proc*e,$"ings against Qouqtry
CI,Ub Utilitigs".lnc, in Highlands Countly far violntions of Rule 25-30.120. F.A"C". Regulatory
Assessment Fees: Water and Wastervater UtilitieF.

Country Club has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative. A request for hearing shall comply r.vith Rule 28- 106.?015, F.A.C.

Country Club's response to this Order must contain specific allegations of fact and law
and shall identifu those material fbcts that are in dispute, if tlrere &re no material facts in dispute,
the response must so indicate. If Country Club files a tim*ly wvitten response that raises matsrisl
que$iCIns of hct and nrakes a request for a hearing pursuant to Sections 12CI.569 and 120.57,
F.$., a lurther prcceeding shall be scheduled betbre a final determination of this matter is made.

If Cnuntry Club responds ta this Order by remitting its delinquent RAFs, in the amount of
$30,810.28, plus penaltiss and interest in the amount of $16,026.63, by April 17, 2014, this show
cause mattsr will be considered resolved, and the docket shall be closed administratively,

A tailure to file a timely written response to this Order shall canstitute en admission af
the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this issue. In the event that
Country Club f'ails to file a tirnely response to this Order, the fbes and penalties are deemed
assessed and a final order will be issued.

Finally, should Country Club fail to remit payment of its delinqusnt R"AFs, penalties and
intersst by April 17, 2014, lve ituthorize our Office of the General Counsel to pursue all
reasonable means nec€ssary to collect tlre amounts owed by Country Club, including, but nct
limited to, initiating action in circuit courl, pursuent to Section 367.'121(lXg) and 6).

Based on the fbregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Ceimmission that Country Club Utilities, Inc.
show cause" in writing, within ?1 days. x,hy it is not obligatcd to remit payment in the arnount ol
$45"836.91, for delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statuteiry pcnalties and interest, for
the years 2010. ?01I and 2012, Country Club Utilities, Inc.'s rE$ponse shall reibrence Docket
l'{o. 140031-WS, ln rel Iniliation.o{.$hgw cg*se ploceedin$s agsinst Country Club UtiljJies. Inc.
in l{ighlan-{$.....-{puntv..fbr violations of Rule 25-30.1?0......h..$.,$-,,".}"qgulatc}ry Assessment Feesl
Water and Wastewelqr Utilities. It is further,
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ORDIRED that Country Club Utilities, In*,'$ rs$pon$e ta this Ordsr to Show C*use shall

contaiu specific allegations of faci end law and shall identity those material facts that are in

dispute. If there arc ns material facts in disputs, the response must sr: indicate. It is further,

ORDSRED th*t, should Country Club Utilities, Inc" file a tirnely written response that

raises material questions of fact and m*kes * request for a hearing purs$ant to $ections l?0'569

and 130,57, F.S,, a thrther proceeding shall be scheduled bsfore * fin*l detennination of this

nratter is msdE. It is further"

ORDIR3D that a failure to file a timely written response to this Order to Show Cause

shall constitute an admissian of the facts herein alleged and a rvaiverof the right to ahearing on

this matter. trt is fu*her,

OR|IHRHD that, in the event that Llounlry Club Utilities, Inc. fails to file a timely
response to lhis Order, the tbes. penalties and interest are deemed assessed and a final order will
be issued. It is lirnher,

ORDERXD thar, il'the Country Club Utilities, Inc. responds to this Order to Show Cause

by remitting its delinquent RAFs, in the amount ol"$3S,810.28, plus penalties and interest in the

amount of $16,026.63, by April 17,2014, this show cause matter rvill be cansidered resolved,

and the docket shall be clased administr*tively' It is further,

ORDERIID thnt, should Country Club l".Itilities, Inc. fail to remit payment of its

delinquenr RAFs, penalties and interest by April 17, 2014, the docket shall remai$ open and the

Florida Public Service Commission's Office of the General Counsel is hereby authorized to

pursue all reasonable means necessary to callect the amounts owed by Country Club Utilities,
Inc,, including, but not limited to, initiating a civil action in c.ircuit court, pursuant to Section

367 .12t ( I Xs) and (i), F.S.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Servics Commission this lftb day of lvlarqh, ?014.
11 t(hrdo#a.( {+au+e*

Comrnission Clerk
Florida Public ServiL:e Commission
?540 $humard Oak Boulevard
'l-allahassee. Florida 32399
(850) 4ll-6770
ww,rv.floridapsc.com

Copies fumished: A copy of this documenl
provided tc the parties of record at the time
issuance and, if applicabl e, i[terested persons.

rs

af

KFC
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NP}Iq$ OT*FUBTHER PROCIEDING$ OR JUNTCIAL REYIFW

The Florida Publie Service Commissian is required by Section 120.569(l), Florida

Statutes, to notify- partics of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders

that is available under Sectlons 120.57 or 1?0.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and

time limits that apply, This notice shauld not be construed to mefln all requests for an

administrative hearing or judicial rsview will be granted or res*lt in the relief sought.

The show ca$se pol'tion of this Srder is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature.

Any person whose substantial intere*ts are affected by this Show Cause Order may file a

rssponse within 2l days of issuance of the Show Cause Order as sel furth herein. This response

must b€ reeeived by the Sflice of Commission Clerk, ?540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,

Tallahcssee, Florida 32399'0850, by the close of business on April 7.2014.

Failure to respond rvithin the time set forth abovs shall constitute an adrnission of all
facts and a waiver of the right to a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule ?8-106.1I l(4), Florida

Administrative Code. Such default shall bs efTective on the day subsequent to the above date.

If an adverscly afTected person fails to respond to the show cause portion otl this Order

within the time prescribed above, thal party may request judicial rsliew by the Flarida Supreme

Court in the case of an electrier gas or telephcne utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in

the ease of a water or wastewater utilily by tiling a no(iee of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the frling fee with the

appropriate court. 1'his filing musl be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of
this Order. pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Attachrnent I

CouNTRy Crus Urlurlns, INC. [ws6s4]
Dgllrrteugur RgcuLAToRv AssnssIvI[NT Fnes

YEAR ngfurflffs nffs
{sse&}

F*Y${Srfs Ps{sltr
{sst$

$ngn$$T
uunfr*f*g

TSTAI,

I}UE

?018 t?3884&00 $1$.7{8.S8 $]s00.0s $3,68?.0r $3,639.31 $1.1.574.41

30lr t!50335.00 $11,269.13 $s.00 5?,817.?8 su,70459 s16,791^otl

20lz $350,957.0$ $11,?93.07 $0.00 $a8?3.37 11J55.16 $15,,37X.50

TOIAIJ 5740,t28.00 s33,310.u8 s2.500.0s $s,397.57 $7,699.06

*AF SRgArps$n $Y Sr*11C9&Y[ilR

e01$ nsvngt Es SAF$
g*.sefl

PAytr{sirr$ PslrArT{
pseil

I$TKE$T
$imtSS.x3/*#

T{nxL
nuts

w*Tm $144,853"oCI t6,518.39 $1,?50.00 sr,6?9"60 $2,231.61 $9,1t9.60

$g$mB $93.993"00 #,229.69 f 1,e50.so 11,057.4? 91,,$07.70 t5.,*+r$.8f

TO'AT5 $!3S,8.16.00 s10,?4f.08 $3,5SO.OO $t,687.O2 $3,d393r $14,574,41

2011 nr$$ilrlB$ RATs
t*"ssr)

PeY!,tsr?s PE}IAL"Y
gsl6)

ISTENGST

fthw cfstfs
T{TTAL

sw
W&ItrN $149,i$e5"00 $6,73,['13 $o.os fi",5$1.O3 $1,513.79 $xil,o18.95

$gwm sl0t,0so,so $i*,95.o* JS.SCI $1,136.15 51,S90'8S s6,77?.05

TATAIS t!50.*25.00 $11,369.13 $o"s8 s?,817.28 J3,704"59 $16,79L.t10

?01? Itnrrrfttcs fiAF$
6*.r%)

Firt'ld8CIrm PF&TW
(2ss6)

IN'Tsnffi
w.*rt'lsjre

TffTAI,
Pur

TryATES $r.51,060.00 $6,rt7.70 $0.s0 $1"699.,fs s815.73 $9,31e.85

SE1VER s99,897.S0 $it *95.3? $CI.00 1r,133.8* $539.,*4 $6,r.5S.65

TBTrilS $?50,eS7.00 $1r,293.S7 to.o0 $?,8e3.47 $r,3ts,16 $15,471,50
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AND

FINALIZII\G SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Order No. PSC -14-0225-AS-WS
Issued: Mav 12.2014

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS
In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities, Inc.

in Highlands County for violations of Rule 25'30.120, FAC'
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.
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FPSC - COMMISSioT cLERK

SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings
against Country Club Utilities, Inc. in
Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-
30.120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees;
Water and Wastewater Utilities.

DOCKET NO. 140031-WS
ORDER NO. PSC- 1 4-0225-AS-WS
ISSUED: May 12,2014

The following Commissioners participated

ART GRAHAM. Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE

EDUARDO E. BALBIS
JULIE I, BROWN

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND

FINALIZING SHOW CAUSE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

CASE BACKGROUND

Our staff opened Docket No. 140031-WS to initiate show cause proceedings against
Country Club Utilities, Inc. (Country Club or Utility) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes
and Commission rules and regulations in failing to remit payment of its annual Regulatory
Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2010, 2011 and2012.

On March 17,2014, we issued Order No. PSC-14-013I-SC-WSr lshow Cause Order),
ordering Country Club to remit payment of its delinquent RAFs, in the amount of $30,810.28,
plus penalties and interest in the amount of $16,026.63,by April 17, 2014 or show cause, in
writing, why it was not obligated to remit payment for its delinquent RAFs, plus statutory
penalties and interest, forthe years 2010,2011 and2012. On April 70,2014, Country Club filed
its Response to Order to Show Cause and Petition for a Hearing.

See OrderNo. PSC-14-0131-SC-WS, issued March 17,2014, in DocketNo. 14003 l-WS, In re: Initiation of
show cause proceedings against Countr)' Club Utilities. Inc. in Highlands Count)' for violations of Rule 25-
30.120, FAC. Resulatory Assessment Fees: Water and Wastewater Utilities.
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2013 Regulatory Assessment Fees

On February 26, 2014, we received Country Club's 2013 RAF returns for water and
wastewater, wherein Country Club reported a total gross revenue of $147,666.39 for water and
$98,166.94 for wastewater. On April 3,2014, Country Club filed its annual report for 2013,
reporting a total gross revenue of $ 144,079 for water and $9S,167 for wastewater. Based on its
annual report filing, Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amount of
$6,483.60 forwater and$4,417.51 forwastewater, by March 31,2013. To date, Country Club
has not remitted payment of its 2013 RAFs.

Accordingly, as of May 14, 2014, the
RAFs plus statutory penalty and interest, for
follows:

amounts owed by Country Club for delinquent
the years 2010,2011,2012, and 2013, are as

YsAR Rnrnrt.ms RAFs
(4.s%)

PaywNrs PpNlr-ry
5 -25o/o

(frnu 05/14i14)

InrrrRnsr
lo

(Ttnu05/14114)

Tor.qr,
Dun

2010 $238,846.00 $10.748.08 $2.s00.00 s2,687.02 s3,886.7s $ 4.821.85
20tr s250.425.00 $11.269.13 $0.00 $2,817.28 $2.929.97 $ 7.016.38
2012 $250.957.00 st|,293.07 $0.00 $2.823.27 $ 1.s81.03 $ 5.697.37
2013' s242.247.00 $10.901.11 $0.00 $1.090.1I s218.02 $ 2.209.24
Tor,qr,s s982.475.00 s44.211.39 s2.500.00 $9.417.68 s8.61s.77 s59.744.84

Settlement Discussions

On March 24,2014, our staff participated in a telephone conference with Country Club's
owner, Greg Harris, and Mr. Harris' accountant, Mr. Robert Reed, to discuss the terms of a
possible settlement. Although a settlement was not reached on that date, the parties agreed to a
second telephone conference, for the purposes of continuing sefflement discussions. On April2,
2014, our staff and Mr. Harris participated in a second telephone conference, where our staff and
Mr. Harris tentatively agreed on terms for a proposed settlement of this docket. After the second
telephone conference, our staff and Mr. Haruis exchanged several drafts of the proposed
Settlement Agreement. On May 2,2014, Country Club filed a letter requesting we accept its
proposed Settlement Agreement, which is attached hereto as Attachment l.

' Although the Show Cause Order did not include the failure to remit 2013 RAFs, Country Club's proposed
Settlement Agreement acknowledges the obligation to remit payment of its 2013 RAFs, plus penalty and
interest, and includes a payment plan for satisfying the obligation. Additionally, we note that the 2013 RAFs,
penalty and interest figures outlined in the table above are the most current calculations of the amount owed by
Country Club for 2013. As such, the table contained in this Order supersedes the amounts outlined in the Table
on page I of Exhibit A to the Settlement Agreement.
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We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.57, 350.1 13, 367.121, 367 .145, 367.161,
F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C.

DECISION

Acceptance of Settlement

On May 2, 2014, Country Club filed a letter with the attached proposed Settlement

Agreement, in an effort to fully resolve its apparent violations of Rule 25-30.120, FAC,
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities and delinquent RAFs, penalties

and interest. The goal of any show cause proceeding, is to ensure compliance with Florida law
and the Commission's rules and orders. It appears as though the proposed Settlement Agreement

accomplishes this goal and provides a remedy for past violations.

Significant provisions of the Settlement Agreement include:

o Country Club acknowledges its obligation, pursuant to Sections 367.145 and 350.113,

F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., to remit payment of its Regulatory Assessment

Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2010, 2011,2012, and 2013.

o Country Club will make a one-time payment of $19,517.27, by May 14,2014,to
satisfy the principal balance of the RAF amounts Country Club owes for 2010 and

20tt.

Beginning on September 15, 2014, Country Club will begin making monthly
payments, by the fifteenth of each month, in the amount of $1,000.00, in an effort to
pay off the balance of its 2012 and 2013 RAFs, as well as penalties and interest for
2010, 2011 , 2012, and 2013 .

Country Club will submit payment of its 2014 and future RAFs to the Commission,

timely and in full.

Country Club agrees to waive its right to an administrative formal hearing pursuant to

Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and will withdraw its petition for formal hearing

filed on April 10, 2014, in this docket, within ten (10) days of the approval of the

Settlement Agreement.

The Commission will conditionally waive its right to seek civil remedies against

Country Club for failing to remit payment of RAFs, penalties and interest, provided

that Country Club complies with all of the terms of this Settlement Agreement and

any final Commission order approving the agreement.
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Country Club will notify the Commission prior to any sale, conveyance, or
abandonment of the utility or the property it is located upon, and/or the initiation of
any bankruptcy proceedings involving the utility or its property. In addition, Country
Club will provide a copy of the Settlement Agreement and Commission order

approving the agreement to any purchaser, operator, or person assuming control of
Country Club and/or any court presiding over any abandonment or bankruptcy
proceeding involving Country Club.

The agreement does not prevent a Party from filing suit to specifically enforce any of
the terms of the agreement; and the Commission reserves the right to initiate
appropriate legal action to address any violations of Commission rules or statutes that
are not specifically related to the agreement.

Should Country Club fail to comply with any of the terms of the proposed Settlement
Agreement, such failure would be considered a breach of the agreement and

automatically accelerate the balance of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest,

which would then become immediately due. In addition, the Commission willd seek

to enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreement and pursue all reasonable means

necessary to collect the amounts owed, including, but not limited to, placing a lien on

the real and personal property of Country Club.

We find that, taken in its entirety, the Settlement Agreement provides a reasonable resolution

of the outstanding issues in DocketNo. 140031-WS in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S.

In addition, we find the Settlement Agreement to be in the public interest, as it provides for the

utility's future compliance with Florida Statutes and Commission Rules. Moreover, the

Settlement Agreement promotes administrative efficiency and avoids the time and expense of a

hearing. Accordingly, we hereby approve and accept the Settlement Agreement proposed by

Country Club, in full as attached hereto as Attachment l.

Closure of Docket

We find that the Settlement Agreement resolves all matters in Docket No. 14003 I -WS in
accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S., and, as a result, our Show Cause Order No. PSC-14-

0131-SC-WS, issued on March 17,2014, shall become final. This docket shall remain open in

order to process the settlement payments and to monitor ongoing compliance of the terms of the

Settlement Agreement. Once the terms of the Settlement Agreement and all outstanding

amounts owed by Country Club have been satisfied, the docket shall be administratively closed.

Should Country Club fail to comply with any of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the

Commission will seek to enforce the Settlement Agreement and pursue all reasonable means

necessary to collect the amounts owed by Country Club, pursuant to Sections 120.69 and

367.121(l)(g) and C), F.S., including, but not limited to, initiating an action in civil court and/or

procuring a lien on the real and personal properfy of Country Club.
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Ilnsed on the lbreguing. it is

ORDHRIID by the Florida Public Servicc L'ommissian tlrat the Settlement Agreemen1
at{ached hsretu its AttachmeRt l, is hereby npproved, r*snlving all oulstanding matters in this
doeket in accord*nce rvith Section 120.57{.t), F.S. lt is f'urther,

ORDIjRHD that ()rd*r No, P$C-14-0131-SC-WS, isxucd on tutarch 17,7{)14, *hall
beccme finsl and Country Club Utilities" Inc. shall withdraw its petition llnr farmsl hearing,
r,vithin tcn (l0i days of the dare *f this Order, Ir is llrrNrer.

ORDERED" that this ducket shall remain open to proce$s settlement payrnents received
and to manitor compliance with the terms r:f this Settlement Agreement. Once all the terms of
the Settlement Agreement and all outslanding amounts owed b,v L'ountry Club Utilities. lnc. have
been satisfied, thc dockct shall he adrninistrativell'closed. lt is firlher,

ORDERED. that. should Countr5'Club titilities, lnc. breach the term$ of the S*ttlement
r\gr*ement, the f;lnrida Pubtic Service Commission shnll seek lo enf'orce the Senlemsnt
Agreement and pursue all reasonatlle means neces-$ar"v tc collect $ily amounts orved, including.
but not limited to, initi*ting an actirn in circuit courl andlor procuring a lien on the real and
personcl propcrty of Country Ckrb l"Jtilities. Inc., pursuanl to Sections l:0.69 anr.l 367.1?l(iXg)
and (i), F.S.

By ORI}IR nf the Flaridn llublic Service C*rnmissiun this Gth day of'l![sy- a,0J4.

.
CARr
Commission Cl*rk
F'lorida Publir Service Commission
2540 Shumard t)ak Baulevard
"lall*hassee, [;lorid* 3?39?
(850) 4 l 1-6770
u,rl.rv. {lori ditp$c.c0m

Copies tirrnished: A ecpy qlf this docilment is
provided to the partics of recond at the time ol'
issuance and. il' applie*ble, interesled prrsons.

KI;C
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(l), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders

that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and

time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an

administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:

l) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an

electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water
and/or wastewater utility, by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and

filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing
must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110,
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Country Club Utllltles, Inc,

May ?,201tt

Florldt Publla SGrvleG,Commlsslon

25tt8 Shumard,Oa* Blvd.

Tall ghassec, FL 32399.0850

Be: Dccket lfs, X{@31'!l}S

Cow*r-y tlut t,,,,,,,,,,,,,,Jllltf es Settlamsnt Agaeeil€nt

Dtrr, Corrm$$anors:

I respectfutly ast that you conslder .pprwlng the Settl,emcnt Agreemeot as prepared by stiff
and rlgned,by me.

Stsff hrs werked very clocely with me ts rernedy thls vblrtlon and I am grdeful. I aho

sppreclate you consldef*lEn praviously and hope $ilr wlll spprove thls current agr€smert,

Sincerely,

&u#{t>
B. Greg Xards, Pretldertt

ld5 l'uFtrtsns gn r,.3eb{lu, rt t3t75
85$3Er{101

ryqlnnl*Oprrlkom
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ATTACHMENT I

BEFORE I]{E FLORIDA PUBTIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Inrc: lnitiation of showcause proceedings I oOcfef NO. 140031-WS

against Country Club Utilities,lnc. in I
Highlands County for violations of Rule 25- I
30. 120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 

ll

Water and Wasewater U!!!gl____--ll

sq.rTrnlrnhrT AGREaM-ENT

Pwsuant fo Section 120,57(4), Florida Statutes (F.S,), Country Club Utilities, Ittc.

(Country Club) hereby files this Settlement Agreemsnt to effect an informsl disposition and

binding msolution of any and all mafters and is$ues lhat wers, or might have betn, addressed by

the Flodda Publis Service Commission (Commission) in Dockot No. 140031-WS. This

Settlement Agreement avoids &e time, expense and uncertainty associated with adver$afiel

litigation, The terms of this Setdement Agrsement are as follows:

l. Country Club achnowledges its obligation, pusuant to Section* 36?.145 and 350.113,

F.S., and Rule ?5-30.120, Floridt Administrative Code (F'.A'C.), to remil payment of its

Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statltory penalties a*d interest, for the years 2010,

2Q11,2012, and ?013, as shown in Exhibit A alteched herctCI'

2. In consideration of Country Club's complete and timely performance of all the

obligations agreed to in this Settlement Agreement, the Cornmission conditionally waives

its right to seek civil remedies against Counlry Club for failing to remit payment of

MFs, penalties and inlerest far the years 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013, pursuant to

Sections 367.145 and 350.113, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F,A.C' This waiver is

conditioned upon Country Club's complete compliance with all of the terms of this

Settlement Agtement and any final Commission order approving this agrcement.
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ATTACHMENT 1

DosketNo. 140031-WS Counff Club Settlement Agreemenl

In lieu of the Commission pursuing nll ressonable meilN ilec€s$ary to collect tlrc amount$

owed by Country Club, including, initiating action in circ.uit courl, Country Club will

perform the following:

a. Subrnit paynent i0 the Commission in the amount of $19,517.21, by May 14'

2014, satisfying the principal balance of Country Club's 2010 and 20ll
Regulatory Assessment Fees iftAFsll

b, Submit a monthly paymsnt of $1,000.00 to the Commission, by the lgrH of every

morrth', beginning on Scptember 15, 2014, and continuing until the balance of
any outslanding RAFs, penallies and interest h{ts been paid; and

c, submit payment of its ?014 and future RAFs to the commission, timely antl in

firll.

The Commission shall apply all payments madc by Country Club under this Settlement

Agreement in the following manner:

a, 'l'o the principal balance of any unpaid yeer's RAFs, beginning with ths oldest

year to the most recsnt ysar, uniil the principal balance of any year's unpaid

RAFs hes been satisfied; ancl

b, To the penalty and interest balance asses$sd to each year of delinquent MFs,
beginning with the oldsst year ts the most recent year, until the p*nalty and

inturest bslance of each year's delirrquent MF's ha$ been satisfied.

Failure by Country Club (i) to submit its initial payment of $19,517,21 payment by May

15, 2S14, (ii) to timely submit two (2) consecutive $1,000.00 installment payments

outlined above, or (iii) to abide by sny of the other terms contained herEin, shail be

considered a brcach of this Settlement Agresmsrtt, automatically accclerating the balance

of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest, rvhich will then b€conre immediately due.

Additional Payment Terms :

a. All paymeirts shall be made payable to the "Florida Public Service Commissiott,"

include DocketNo. 14003l-WS on the merno line, and be sent to "Florida Public

service commission, 2540 shumard oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-

0850, AT'TENTI0N: Fiscal Services."

r+.
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ATTACHMENT 1

DocketNo, 14003I-WS Comtry Club Setllcment Agreement

b. Payment is considertd "timely" if propedy addressed, mailed with sufficient
postage and po.stmarked no later than thc dus date.

c. Paynrent is consideted "paid" on fhe date it is received and logged in by the

Commission's Division sf Administrative aild Infonnation'Iechnology Services

in Tallahassee, Florida, or on the date the paymcnt is postmarked by the United

States Postal Service.

d. Payrnent that is rsturned by a financial institution for insuf{icient frtnds, or any

other reason, is a failurc to submit timely peyment. Ptusuant to Seotion 215.34(2),

a ssrvice fee of $15.00 or five percent (57d of the amount of the payment

returned, vttichever is greater, shall be assossed to ary payment retumed by I
financial institution for insufficienl funds, or for any other reasol, Two (2)

r€turoed paynents strall be considered a breach sf this Settlement Agreenent,
automntically accelerating the balancc ofany unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest,

which will then become immediately due.

In the event Country Club, including ihe prnperty upou rvhich Country Club is locatcd,

becomes the subjecl of a sale, convayanse, abandonment, or bankruptcy and all of the

terms of lhis Settlement Agreernent havs not bsen fully satisfied, Country Club shall:

&. Notify the Commission at least sixty (60) days prior to the sale, conveyance,

abandonment or initiating bankruptcy proc.eedhgs;

b, Provide the name and address ofthe purchasor, operator! or pBrson to assume or in
contml of Country Clitb;

c. Provide a copy of this Settlement Agrcenrcnt, final Commission order approving

the Settlement Agreement and all attachments to lhe purchaser, oper&tor, os porson

assuming control of Country CIub; antl

d. Provide a copy of this Sgttlement Agteemenl, flnal Commission order approving

the Settlemcnt Agreement and all attachments to the court presiding over any

abcndonment or bankruptcy prooeeding involving Country Club.

'Ihe submission of this liettlemenl Agreement by Country Club is in the nature of an offei

to seltle. This Settlement Agreement is contingent on the Commission accepting the

entirc Settlement Agreement. Consequently, if this Settlernent Agrcemcnt is not accepted
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ATTACHMENT I

Docket No. 14003I-WS Country Club Settlement Agreement

I t.

and approved withoul modification, ihen the settlcment proposal is rejected and the

Settlement Agr€ement shall be considered null and void and of no fuither foree or effeol

This Settlemenl Agreement will take effect the day after it is approved by the

Commission. Country Club understands that the Commission's decision will be reflected

in a final order.

Neilher Party to this Settlernent Aptement will request, suppoft, or seek to impose a

change in the application of any provision of this Settlement Agreement, Providsd the

Commission approvff the Settlement Agreement, Country Club waives it right to request

further administrative or judicial procesdings concerning any of the motters, which were,

or might have been, addres*ed by the Commission in resolving Docket No. 140031-WS,

except proccedingr to enforce this Settlement Agreement. This waiver of the right to

further administrative or judicial proceodings shall include, but not be limited to: n

petition for a formal proceeding in the form provided by Rule 28-106,201 or 28-

106.2015, F.A.C.; a motion for rrconsideration of the decisisn in thiu matter in the forrn

prescribed by Rule 25-2?.060, F.A,C.; or a notice of appeal to initiate judicial review by

ths Florida First Dis*ict Court of Appeal Ftrsuant to Fla, R. App. P. 9. I 10' in the form

specified in FI*. R. App. P. 9.900(a).

Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shail prevent the Parties from filing suit to

specilically enforce *ny of the tErms of this Settlement Agreement, The Commission

rcserves the right to initiate appropriete legal action to address any violations ofrules or

stetutes administered by the Commission that ar$ not specificaily related to or resolved

by this $ettlement Agreement.

9.

10,
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ATTACHMENT I

DocketNo. 14003I-WS Country Club Settlemcnt Agteement

In sonsideralion for entering inl,o this agte€mcnt. CounFy Club ackaowledges, agress,

and waives its right to an adminisfative formal hearing pursuant to Secfions 120,569 and

120.57, F,S., and shall withdraw its petition for formal hearing liled on April 10, 2014, in

Docket 140031-WS, within ten (10) days of approval of this $ettlen$nt Agreement.

Country Club further acknowledges, agrees, and waives its right lo appeal the final order

on this matter.

This Settlement Agresment resolves all matters in Docket No. i4003l-WS in accordance

with Section 120.57(4), F,S. Docket No. 14003I-WS will conlinus to remain open until

all the terms of this Settlernent Agreement have been satisfied by Country Club.

This Settlcmont ,A.greemcnt constitutes a single, integrated writfen contrest expressing the

entire egreemsnt between the Parties end superseding all other agreemutts,

rspresentations, and understandings on the subject matter herrin. There is no other

agreenron1 oral or writtenn expressed or implied, between the Parlies with respcct to ihe

subject*matter herein, except this Settlernent Ageement.

Signdthis day of May, 2014,

T2,

13.

14.

l'*

n .l

BY: ffilq@
R. Greg Harrisn President
CouNrny C;un UulrnEs, Ixc,
3035 Wynstone Drive
Sebring, FL 33875

Telephone: (863) 385-6330
HmaiL rgreghalris{0gmail.c0m
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DocketNo- 140031-wS

ATTACHMENT I

Torar, RAFs. Pnrsnrrv & INrnnesr OursrehrurNc

Se.ttlement Agreemenf - Exhibit A

Ynex RSTIENUES RAFs
(4.SVr't

PAYMENTS PENAtTy
(5-25Y0)

$rfi;uaSlrg/L+l

INrgREsr
{La/r,

(Tn*u 05/14114)

TOTAI,
Dus

za10 $23&846.00 $10,748.08 $2,500.00 $2,687.02 $3,885.75 $14821.8s

zgtr $250,425.00 $3.t,269.t3 $0.00 $2,877.28 $2,929.97 $17,016.38

201?' $250,957.00 $1L,293.07 $0.00 $2,823-27 $1,s81.03 $L5,697.37

201.3 $245,833.33 $LL,293.A6 $0.00 $t,L29.37 $225.86 $L2,648.23

Tornm *44,603"34 $2,500 $9,456.88 $8,623.61 $60,183.S3

Page I of3
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DocketNo, 140031-wS

ATTACHMENT 1

RAF BnreKoglvx ev Sn-nucn&YEAR

Scttlement Agreement -nxhibit A

zo10 TIEI/EMJES RAFS
(454/oj

Prn*r,rv
[25Yo]

INTERESIT
(Lq/o)

(Tuw0sftalt4l

Tomr.
Dus

Wernn $144,853.00 $6s18.3e $1,629.60 $2,389.67 $10,537.66

SE.wEn $93,993.00 $4,229.69 $L,A57.42 $1,497.08 $6,784,19

PEvnaEnts $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Torars $238,846.00 $8,248,08 s2,6''T.AZ $1,581.03 $14,821.SS

z0tt Rg.TTEHUES RAFS
t4.5%)

PrnRrrv
tzs%)

Irgrrnrsr
{r%}

(rnnu05/14/14)

TOTAL
Duc

WATm $149,425.00 $6,724.r3 $1,681.03 $1748.27 $10,153.43

SEwm $101,000.00 $4,545.00 $1,136.25 $1181.70 $6,862.95

Pevnm*rs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Torars $250,425.00 $1L269.13 g2,8L7.ZB $2,929.97 $17,016.38

Page 2 of3
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DockctNo. 14003I-WS

ATTACHMENT I

RAF BneAKDowN gy Srnucg&YEAR

Settlernent Agreement - Edribit A

20L2 Rrvmuuss RAFS
(4.s%)

Pwalrv
(ZSo/a\

InrEnrsr
(lo/ot

$unu0s/t4/14)

Torel
Dur

Wersn $151",060.00 s6,797.70 $t,69s.43 $951.68 $9,448.81

SnrrER $99,897.00 $4"495.37 $7,123.84 s529.35 $6,248.56

PevmeNTs $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 s0.00

Torers $250,957.00 $!1,293.o7 $2,8?,3.27 $1,581.O3 $15,697.37

zgtS Rs'vsxurs RAFS
{4.s%,

PSNAITy
(LOo/$

ffqtros,{l*/ffi}

INTEREST
(t /",

6pry*ori.ral**)

Torlr
Dus

Werrn $144080.00 $6,483.50 $648.36 $129.67 $7,261.63

Ssrvsn $98,167.00 $4,417.51 $447.75 $88.35 $4,947.6L

PevrrsNTs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.OCI

TerAt,s 9242,247.O0 $10,901.11 $1,090.11 $218.02 s12,209.24

Prgt 3 of3
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IN THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT 
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
HIGHLANDS COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
         CASE NO.:   GC  14-611 
v. 
 
COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC., 
a Florida Corporation, 
 
  Defendant. 
 
__________________________________________/ 
 

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY ACTION, 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT 

 
 Intervenor, FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (hereinafter, 

“Commission”), files this petition against COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 

(“Defendant”) and the CITY OF SEBRING, in its capacity as Receiver of Defendant 

utilities (“Receiver”), and states the following: 

PARTIES, NATURE OF ACTION, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

1. The Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc., is a Florida for profit 

corporation, which owns a water and a wastewater utility in Highlands County, Florida 

and is authorized to provide utility service pursuant to Commission Certificate of 

Authorization Nos. 540-W and 468-S. 

2. The City of Sebring, a municipality in Highlands County, is the current 

operator of Defendant utility systems, having been appointed Receiver of Defendant 

Filing # 22837787 E-Filed 01/22/2015 12:01:59 PM
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utility systems by this Court on December 17, 2014, and having assumed operations of 

Defendant utility systems on or about December 22, 2014. 

3. The Commission is an agency of the State of Florida established pursuant 

to Chapters 350 and 367, Fla. Stat., with exclusive jurisdiction over any person or entity 

holding a certificate of authorization from the Commission to provide utility service 

under Chapter 367, Fla. Stat. 

4. The Commission is authorized to enforce Chapters 350 and 367, Fla. Stat., 

as well as Commission Rules and Orders. 

5. The Commission seeks enforcement of its order, declaratory relief, entry of 

a money judgment in excess of $15,000.00, exclusive of interest and costs, and recovery 

of the Commission’s attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to §§120.69, 367.121, and 

86.081, Fla. Stat. 

6. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, §5, Fla. Const., and 

§§120.69, 367.121, and 86.011, Fla. Stat. 

7. Venue properly lies with this Court because the subject-matter of this 

action lies in Highlands County. 

COUNT I:   ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY ORDER 
              AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
8. On March 17, 2014, the Commission issued an administrative complaint 

against the Defendant for failing to remit statutory fees, penalties, and interest in 

violation of Commission statutes and rules.  A certified copy of the Commission’s “Order 
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to Show Cause and Require Payment of Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees” is 

attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as Exhibit “A”. 

9. In an effort to resolve the administrative enforcement action, the Defendant 

submitted a proposed Settlement Agreement to the Commission, wherein the Defendant 

acknowledged and agreed to satisfy its statutory financial obligation to the Commission.   

A certified copy of the proposed “Settlement Agreement” submitted by the Defendant is 

attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as Exhibit “B”. 

10. On May 12, 2014, the Commission approved the Settlement Agreement and 

issued a final order, approving the Settlement Agreement and finalizing the enforcement 

action.  A certified copy of the Commission’s “Order Approving Settlement and 

Finalizing Show Cause Order” is attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as 

Exhibit “C,” and is hereafter referred to as the Final Show Cause Order. 

11. The Commission’s Final Show Cause Order is a final agency action of the 

Commission pursuant to §120.57, Fla. Stat., and, as such, is enforceable pursuant to 

§120.69 and Chapter 367, Fla. Stat. 

12. Defendant was required to comply with the Commission’s Final Show 

Cause Order, which included complying with and performing all the actions contained in 

Paragraphs 1–14, of the Settlement Agreement as approved and incorporated in the 

Commission’s Final Show Cause Order Attachment 1.  Paragraphs 1–14 of the 

Settlement Agreement attached as Attachment 1 to the Commission’s Final Show Cause 

Order are incorporated herein as though pled. 
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13. Defendant submitted three (3) payments to the Commission, totaling 

$21,517.27, in compliance with the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order, with the last 

payment having been received by the Commission on or about October 16, 2014.  A copy 

of the payments received by the Commission from Defendant is attached and 

incorporated herein as though pled, as Exhibit “D.” 

14. On or about October 22, 2014, Defendant filed a Notice of Intent to 

Abandon the utility systems with the Commission, pursuant to §367.165, Fla. Stat.  A 

certified copy of the Defendant’s Notice of Abandonment filed with the Commission is 

attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as Exhibit “E.” 

15. On or about December 17, 2014, this Court appointed the City of Sebring 

as Receiver of the Defendant’s utility systems, and approved an agreement for the sale of 

the Defendant’s utility systems to Receiver.  See, “Agreed Order Appointing Receiver 

and Authorizing Sale,” signed by Highlands County Circuit Judge, Peter F. Estrada, on 

December 17, 2014. 

16. The Receiver assumed control and operation of the Defendant’s utility 

systems on or about December 22, 2014, as approved by the Sebring City Council at its 

regularly scheduled council meeting on December 16, 2014.  A copy of the Agenda 

Order and Procedure of the City of Sebring City Council Meeting of Tuesday, December 

16, 2014, attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as Exhibit “F.” 
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17. Defendant has failed to perform or carry out all of the obligations contained 

in the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order, including, but not limited to: 

a. Failing to satisfy its delinquent statutory financial obligations; 
 

b. Failing to provide notice or copy of the Commission’s Final Show 
Cause Order and Settlement Agreement to any person or entity 
purchasing and/or assuming control or operation of Defendant’s utility 
systems; and 
 

c. Failing to provide notice or copy of the Commission’s Final Show 
Cause Order and Settlement Agreement to any court presiding over any 
abandonment proceeding involving Defendant’s utility systems.  

 
See, Exhibit “C,” Final Show Cause Order, pgs 3-4 and 9-10. 
 
 

18. In failing to perform or carry out all of the obligations contained in the 

Commission’s Final Show Cause Order and Settlement Agreement, the Defendant is in 

breach of the Settlement Agreement and it is in violation of the Commission’s Final 

Show Cause Order. 

19. As of January 20, 2015, the Defendant owes the Commission  $41,490.62 

in delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, penalties and interest, for the years 2010, 

2011, 2012, and 2013.  A copy of an accounting of the amounts owed by Defendant as of 

January 20, 2015, is attached and incorporated herein as though pled, as  Exhibit “G.”  

20. Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Show Cause Order and §120.69, Fla. 

Stat., the Commission is entitled to money judgment against the Defendant and its utility 

systems in the amount of $41,490.62. 
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COUNT II:   PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

21. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 8 through 20 are re-alleged and 

incorporated herein. 

22. The Commission is authorized pursuant to Chapter 86 and §367.121(1), 

Fla. Stat., to bring an action to obtain a declaratory judgment to secure its right to collect 

the statutory fees owed to it by Defendant for the period Defendant operated its utility 

systems during 2014. 

23. Pursuant to §§350.113(3) and 367.145(1), Fla. Stat., a utility regulated by 

the Commission that operated during the  year must submit a Regulatory Assessment Fee 

to the Commission in the amount of four and a half percent (4.5%) of the utility’s gross 

revenues for the period the utility operated during the year.  

24. Regulatory Assessment Fees are included in a utility’s Commission 

approved rates and paid by the utility’s customers. 

25. Pursuant to §367.145, Fla. Stat., and Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-30.120, a 

utility with annual revenues of less than $200,000 shall pay its regulatory assessment fee 

for the prior year period, on or before March 31st of the following year. 

26. The Defendant is statutorily obligated pursuant to §§350.1131 and 367.145, 

Fla. Stat., to remit a Regulatory Assessment Fee of four and a half percent (4.5%) of its 

water and wastewater system’s gross revenues for the period each system operated 

between January 1 and December 22, 2014, to the Commission on or before March 31, 

2015. 
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27. Pursuant to §§350.113 and 367.145, Fla. Stat., a statutory penalty and 

interest will be assessed to the amount of any regulatory assessment fee owed by each of 

the Defendant utility systems for the period each system operated during 2014, which is 

not received by the Commission by March 31, 2015. 

28. The amount of the regulatory assessment fees owed by the Defendant 

utility systems for the period the Defendant utility systems operated in 2014, pursuant to 

§350.113(4), Fla. Stat., is estimated to be $11,208.23, exclusive of any statutory penalty 

or interest.   See, Exhibit “G,” accounting of the amounts owed by Defendant as of 

January 20, 2015. 

29. Pursuant to Chapter 86, Fla. Stat., Commission is entitled to declaratory 

judgment declaring the Defendant’s statutory obligation to remit regulatory assessment of 

approximately $11,208.23, exclusive of penalties and interest, for the period the 

Defendant utility systems operated during 2014, as well as, the Commission’s statutory 

entitlement to collect same.  

COUNT III:   RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT 

30. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 21 through 29 are re-alleged and 

incorporated herein. 

31. The Defendant has failed to comply with the Commission’s Final Show 

Cause Order, since October 16, 2014. 

32. On or about October 20, 2014, just days prior to filing its Notice of Intent 

to Abandon, the Defendant gave eleven (11) mortgages to various individuals, the largest 
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mortgage given in favor of the Defendant’s sole directors, R. Greg Harris and Janet B. 

Harris.   

33. All of the eleven (11) mortgages given by the Defendant were recorded in 

succession, on October 22, 2014, in the Public Records of Highlands County, Florida in 

Official Record Book 2417, Pages 1020-1085. 

34. All of the eleven (11) mortgages acknowledge their inferiority to the 

mortgage held by Highlands Independent Bank, recorded in Official Record Book 2090, 

Pages 1991, and modified in Official Record Book 2107, Pages 287 and Official Record 

Book 2335, Pages 1583. 

35. Neither this Court’s Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and Authorizing 

Sale, nor the purchase agreement approved by, and attached to, this Court’s order, 

included the Commission’s enforcement action against the Defendant or recognized the 

Defendant’s statutory financial obligation to the Commission. 

36. The purchase agreement approved by this Court, and incorporated as part of 

this Court’s Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and Authorizing Sale, contains 

significant mistakes, omissions and/or misrepresentations, including, but not limited to: 

a. Misrepresentation of Defendant/Seller regarding actions or proceedings 
pending or threatened against Seller affecting Seller or Seller’s systems 
in any court, administrative body or agency with jurisdiction over Seller 
or Seller’s systems, except as set forth in Exhibit “G” of the purchase 
agreement; 
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b. Misrepresentation of Defendant/Seller regarding Seller’s compliance 
with “any applicable statute, law, ordinance or regulation of any 
governmental agency,” and any notice of violation, except as set forth in 
Exhibit “G” of the purchase agreement; 
 

c. Omission of Commission’s enforcement proceeding and Final Order to 
Show Cause on Exhibit “G” of purchase agreement; 
 

d. Omission of Defendant’s Settlement Agreement and statutory financial 
obligation to the Commission on Exhibit “F” of the purchase agreement; 
and 
 

e. Omission of Defendant’s Settlement Agreement and statutory financial 
obligation to the Commission as consideration of the purchase 
agreement. 

 
See, this Court’s Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and Authorizing Sale. 

 
37. The Commission’s Final Show Cause Order is a binding acknowledgment 

of a statutory financial debt owed by Defendant that existed prior to the abandonment of 

the Defendant’s utility systems and the eleven (11) mortgages given by the Defendant 

and recorded just days before Defendant abandoned the utility systems. 

38. Defendant and its president/director, R. Greg Harris, were aware of the 

Commission’s Final Show Cause Order and the Defendant’s compliance obligations 

under same. 

39. Defendant and its directors knowingly and fraudulently misrepresented its 

obligations to the Commission in the purchase agreement and to this Court. 
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40. The fraudulent misrepresentations of the Defendant and its directors 

regarding Defendant’s obligations to the Commission in obtaining approval of the 

purchase agreement while securing the interests of its officers and various corporate 

acquaintances are grounds for this Court to rescind or modify it Agreed Order Appointing 

Receiver and Authorizing Sale, including rescinding approval of the purchase agreement.  

See, Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)(3) and (5). 

 

WHEREFORE, the Florida Public Service Commission respectfully requests that 

this Court: 

A. Enter a money judgment against Defendant in the amount of $41,490.62 for 
unpaid statutory fees, penalties, and interest owed by Defendant for the years 
2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; 
 

B. Enter a declaratory judgment declaring (i) Defendant’s statutory obligation to 
remit to the Commission approximately $11,208.23 in regulatory assessment 
fees, exclusive of penalties and interest, on or before March 31, 2015, for the 
period the Defendant utility systems operated during 2014, and (ii) the 
Commission’s statutory entitlement to collect same;  
 

C. Rescind, or in the alternative, modify its approval of the purchase agreement 
in its Agreed Order Appointing Receiver and Authorizing Sale to permit the 
Commission to secure the statutory debt owed by Defendant, prior to the sale 
of Defendant’s utility systems;  

 
D. Order that Defendant, Receiver and/or Purchaser satisfy any outstanding 

statutory fees, penalties, and interest owed to the Commission by Defendant 
at, or prior to, any closing on the sale of the Defendant’s utility systems, and 
that any outstanding statutory fees, penalties, and interest owed to the 
Commission by Defendant be satisfied prior to the mortgage given to 
Defendant’s directors, R. Greg Harris and Janet B. Harris, recording in the  
Public Records of Highlands County, Florida in Official Record Book 2417, 
Page 1080; 
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E. Award the Commission its costs, fees and expenses for maintaining this 
action; 
 

F. Award the Commission costs and attorney’s fees, pursuant to §§120.69 and 
86.081, Fla. Stat.; 
 

G. Retain jurisdiction to enforce compliance with the Court’s Orders; and  
 

H. Award such other relief as this Court deems just and appropriate. 
 

Respectfully submitted, this  22nd  day of January, 2015. 

 

/s/   Kelley F. Corbari 
Charles J. Beck, General Counsel 
Fla. Bar No. 217281 
Kelley F. Corbari 
Fla. Bar No. 103692 
Adam J. Teitzman 
Fla. Bar No. 630764 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone:  (850) 413-6199 
Facsimile:   (850) 413-6235 
Email: CBeck@psc.state.fl.us 

KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
ATeitzma@psc.state.fl.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing PETITION 
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY ACTION, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, AND 
RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT has been served by electronic and/or U.S. Mail to the 
following, on this  22nd  day of January, 2015: 

 
Plaintiff, Highlands County: 
 

Mr. J. Ross Macbeth, Esq. 
2543 US 27 South 
Sebring, FL 33870 
ross@macbethlaw.com 
 

Receiver, City of Sebring: 
 

Mr. Robert S. Swaine, Esq. 
SWAINE & HARRIS, PA 
425 South Commerce Avenue 
Sebring, FL 33870 
bob@heartlandlaw.com 
 

Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc. 
 

Mr. R. Greg Harris,  
President and Registered Agent 
COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 
3035 Wynstone Drive 
Sebring, FL 33875 
rgregharris@gmail.com 

 

Defendant, Country Club Utilities, Inc. 
 

Mr. John K. McClure, Esq. 
211 S. Ridgewood Drive 
Sebring, FL 33870 
johnmc@mllaw.net 
 
 

 
 

/s/   Kelley F. Corbari 
Charles J. Beck, General Counsel 
Fla. Bar No. 217281 
Kelley F. Corbari 
Fla. Bar No. 103692 
Adam J. Teitzman 
Fla. Bar No. 630764 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone:  (850) 413-6199 
Facsimile:   (850) 413-6235 
Email: CBeck@psc.state.fl.us 

KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
ATeitzma@psc.state.fl.us 

 



EXHIBIT 'oA))

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND REQUIREMENT PAYMENT

OF DELINQUENT REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

Order No. PSC-14-0131-SC-WS
Issued: March 31,2014

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS
In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Ctub Utilities, Inc.

in Highlands County forviolations of Rule 25'30.120' FAC'
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.



FILED MAR 17,2014
DOCUMENT NO. 01175-14
FPSC . COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings

against Country Club Utilities, Inc. in
Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-
30.120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees;

Water and Wastewater Utilities.

DOCKET NO. 14003I-WS
ORDER NO. PSC-I 4-O I 3 I -SC-WS
ISSUED: March 17.2014

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAI-IAM, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE

EDUARDO E. BALBIS
JULIE I. BROWN

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND REOUIRING PAYMENT OF
DELINOUENT REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

BY THE COMMISSION:

CAST BACKGROUND

Country Club Utilities, Inc. (Country Club or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater

utility providing service in Highlands County. The Utility serves approximately 404 water and

401 wastewater customers in the Country Club of Sebring developrnent located in Highlands
County. The Utility's service territory is located in the Southern Water Use Caution Area of the
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD).

Commission staff opened the instant docket to initiate show cause proceedings against
Country Club for apparent violations of Florida Statutes and Commission rules and regulations

in failing to remit payment of its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2010.

201 I and 2012.

Country Club's President and owner is Mr. R. Greg Harris. Mr. Harris and his wife,
Janet B. Harris (Secretary), are the Utility's only officers. Mr. Harris purchased the Utility in
2004, from his father, Roland A. Harris.

Country Club has been in existence since 1989 and came under the jurisdiction of the
Commission in 1992, when the Commission granted the Utility water and wastewater certificales
and set initiat rates and charges.r From 1989 to 2003, the utility operated under the corporate

' See Order No. 25788, issued February 24, t992, in Docket No. 190792-WS, In re: Application for water and
sewer certificates in l{ishlands County by Country Club of Sebrlng.
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name Country Club of Sebring, Inc. In 2003, the Utility changed its name to alleviate confusion
with a golf facility with a similar name. On June 2A, 2A06, the Utility filed an application for
name change and to transfer of majority organizational control liom Mr. Roland A. Harris to
Mr. R. Greg Hanis.2 On February 12, 2007, we issued Order No, PSC-07-0121-FOF-WS,

Authorizing Utility Corporate Reorganization, Name Change and Transfer of Majority
Ownership Control.i The Order also provided that, because the new owner did not request a

change in rates, the Utilities'rates and charges established in 1992, by Order No. 25788, would
"continue until authorized to change by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding."a

In September 201l, Country Club filed an application for statf-assisted rate case (SARC),
which it subsequently withdrew in December 201L' Country Club again filed an application for
staff-assisted rate case in June 2012.o At the March 13, 2014, Agenda Conference, Country Club
agreed to waive the hfteen month statutory provision of Section 367.0814(2), F.S., in Docket No.

! 20172-WS.

During the processing of Country Club's SARC application, our staff learned that

Country Club had failed to remit payment of its regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) for the years

2010,20ll and 2012, totaling $33,310.28, as required by Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S.,

and Rule 254A.120, F.A.C. Our staff made several attempts to work with Country Club
regarding payment of the outstanding RAFs. In March 2013, Country Club agreed to a payment
plan with Comrnission staff, wherein Country Club would pay $500 per month toward its past

due RAFs and pay the balance if the Utility were sold.' Between March and August 2013.

Country Club remitted five payments of $500. Country Club did not remit a payment in July
2013. After not receiving Country Club's monthly payment in September 2013, our staff
contacted the Utility's owner, Mr. Harris, to inquire whether Country Club would be submitting
its monthly RAF payment. On September 27,2013, Country Club informed our staff that it
would not be making its September payment and would no longer be making monthly payments

as required by the agreed upon payment plan.s

td,
g, Order No. PSC-07-0121-FOF-WS, issued February 12,200?, in Docket No,060352-WS, In re:

Application for transfer of majoritr oreanizational control of Country Club of Sebring. lnc. in Highlands
Countv and for name change on Certificate Nos. 540-W 4nd 468-5 to Couglgr Club Utililies. lnc.
td.
See, Docket No. 110266-WS. ln re: Apolication for staff-assisted rate case in l"lighlar.r-d.s Countv*ly Country
Club Utilities. lnc.
See, Docket No. 120172-WS, ln re: Application fror staff-assisted rate case in Highlands Counlv by eountrv
Club Utilities, Inc.
See, Document No. 00853- | 4, in Docket No. 120 | 72-WS, Enrail exchange between our staff and Country Club,
dated March 6,2013; and Document No.00148-14, in Docket No. 140000 and Document No.00682-14. in
Docket No, t40031-WS, Email exchange between our Staffand Country Club. dated March 17,2013, anached

to Staff s dernand letter of January 9,2014.
See, Document No.00148-14, in Docket No. 140000 and Document No.00682-14. in Docket No. 140031-WS.

Email exchange between our Staff and Country Club, dated September 27,2013, aRached to our demand letter
ofJanuary 9,2014.
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By certifred letter, dated January 9, 2014, Country Club was notified of apparent

violations of Sections 350.113,367.145 and 367.161, F.S., and Rule 25-30,120, and possible

initiation of a show cause proceeding against the Utility for failing to pay its regulatory
assessment fees for the years 2010, 2}ll,2012,' Country Club's owner, Mr. Harris. was

advised in the January 9,2Al4,letter that Section 367,161, F.S., provides in pertinent part;

(l) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee. knowingly
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter or
any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a penalty

for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and

collected by the commission. . . . Each day that such refusal or violation
continues constitutes a separate offense. . . .

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its
jurisdiction under this chapter and that is tbund to have refused to comply
with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission
or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than

$5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the

commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend,

or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. . . .

In addition, Country Club was advised that Commission statT would open a docket to
initiate a show cause proceeding if Country Club did not correct the violations and remit
payment of the delinquent RAFs, penalties and interest by January 15,2014. Country Club did
not remit any payment in response to our letter.

On January 16,2014, Commission staffcounsel was contacted by John "BaIl" Allen with
the law firm of Peterson & Myers, in Lake Wales, Florida. on behalf of Country Club. Mr. Allen
advised our staff that Country Club was seeking to negotiate the possible sale of the utility to the

City of Sebring. Mr. Allen inquired whether the Cornmission would extend Country CIub
additional time prior to initiating a show cause proceeding in order to allow the utility to
negotiate a possible sale. Staff counsel requested that Mr. Allen submit Country Club's request

for additional time in writing for consideration. Mr. Allen advised staff counsel he would submit
the written request for additional time the next day. Our staff did not receive any
conespondence from Mr. Allen or Country Club, nor did Mr. Allen retum staff counsel's
telephone calls.

Seg, Document No. 00148-14. in Docket No. 140000 and Document No.00682-14. in Docket No. 140031-WS.
Demand for payment of past due RAFs. dated January 9.2014: and. Document No.00 192-t4, in Docket
140000 and Document No.00682-14, in Docket No. 140031-WS, Certified Return Receipt signed by R. Hanis
on January I l,2014, evidencing receipt by Utility of Staff s certified demand lener of January 9,2014.
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By certified letter dated February 11,2014, the Commission's Office of the General

Counsel notified Country Club of the Commission's intent to initiate a show cause proceeding

for the Utility's apparenf statute and rule violations.l0

Country Club recently concluded litigation with the State of Florida, Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP)rr for violating DEP standards. In addition, Country Club faces

possible administrative action/litigation with the South West Florida Water Management District

iswfWun) for continued over-pumping violations. r2

We have jurisdiction pursuant lo Sections 350.I 13, 367 .121, 367 .145, 367 .161, F.S., and

Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C.

RECULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

Factual Alleeations

Pursuant to Section 367.145(l), F.S., and Rule 25-30.120(l). F.A.C,, each utility shall
pay a RAF in the amount of 4.5 percent of its gross revenue derived from intrastate business.

Subsection (2Xb) requires small utilities with annual revenues of less than $200,000, such as

Country Club, to file RAFs with this Commission on or before March 31 for the preceding

calendar year. Subsection (7Xa) permits the Commission to assess a penalty against any utility
that fails to pay its RAFs on time.

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), F.S., and Rule 25-30.120(7Xa), F.A.C., a statutory
penalty plus interest shall be assessed against any utility that fails to timely pay its RAFs, in the

following manner:

'o See, Document No. 00695-14, in Docket No. 140031-WS, Letter notiSing utility of establishment of a docket
to initiate show cause proceeding, dated February ll,2014; and Document No.00891-14, in Docket No.
140031-WS, Certified Return Receipt signed by R. Harris on February 14.2014, evidencing receipt by Utility
of Staffs certified lener of Februarv | 1.2014.

tl In October 2012, DEP initiated litigation in Highlands County circuit court seeking enforcement for alleged
violations of DEP s:andards by Country Club and civilpenalties. State of Florida. Dep't of Envtl Protection v.

Country Club Utili[ies. lnc., Case No. l2-924 GCS, l0'" Judicial Circuit Courl for Highlands County, Florida.
On February 3,2014, DEP and Country Club entered into a Consent Judgment to settle the litigation, which the

Coun approved on February 20.2414.
Country Club has been over-pumping in violation of its Water Use Permit for many years. In September 2012,
the Coverning Board of the SWFWMD authorized its staffto initiale litigation against the utility fbr the over-
pumping violations, including the possible assessment of penalties and costs against the Utilify in the amount of
$83,949.00. On February 17, 2014, Country CIub submitted a Compliance Report and Water Conservation Plan

to SWFWMD. At this time, the SWFWMD is reviewing the information submitted by Country Club on

February 17,2A14, in order to determine whether SWFWMD will pursue enforcement actior/litigation against

the urility.
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Five percent of the fee if the failure is for not more than 30 days, with an

additional five percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during the time in which the failure continues, not to exceed a total

penalty of twenty-five percent.

The amount of interest to be charged is one percent for each 30 days or
fraction thereof, not to exceed a total of twelve percent per annum

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367.145(lXb) and 367.161. F,S., and Rule 25-

30.120(7Xb), F.A.C., we may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for its failure to pay

RAFs in a timely manner.

According lo our fiscal records, Country Club has not complied with Sections 350.113

and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., pertaining to Regulatory Assessment Fees. The

Urility has failed to pay its 2010. 201I and 2012 R4lr,despite having been provided numerous

notices that it is delinquent in submitting its RAFs.'' Country Club has developed a pattern of
disregard for regulatory compliance by not remitting its ttAF payments for three consecutive
years.

On March I 7, 20 I I , Country Club filed its annual report fbr 201 0, re porting a total gross

revenue of $144,853 fur water and $93,993 for wastewater. Based on its annual report filing,
Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amount of $6,518.39 for water and

54,229.69 for wastewater, by March 31,2011. No payment was received from Country Club.

on April 23, 201 l, we notided country club of its failure to remir its 2010 RAFs.ra The $500
monthly paym€nts, totaling $2,500, remitted by Country Club between March and August 2013

were applied to the Utility's 2010 delinquent RAFs, per Commission practice.

On March 15,2012, Country Club filed its annual report for 2011, reporting a total gross

revenue of $149,425 for water and $101,000 for wastewater. Based on its annual report filing,
Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amounl of $6,724.13 for water and

$4,545.00 for wastewater, by March 31,2012. No payment was received from Country Club.

On April 23,2012,we notified Country Club of its failure to remit its 201I RAFs.r5

l4

IJ

See, Document No. 00148-14, in Docket No. 140000 and Documcnt No. 00148-14, in Dccket No. 14003l-WS,
Commission correspondence to Country Club regarding outstanding RAFs, penalties and interest. anached to
our demand letter of January 9, 20 l4:
- Letter from Office of Oeneral Counsel. dated April 23,2013, re: notification of failure to submit 20 12 RAFs

and demand for payment within | 5 days.
- Letrer from OfTice of CeneralCounsel, dated April 23,2012, re: nctification of failure to submit 20ll RAFs

and demand for payment within | 5 days,

- Letter from Office of Ceneral Counsel, dated April 20,201l, re: notification of failure to submit 20 l0 RAFs
and demand for payment within l5 days.

- Lener ftom Fiscal Services Section, dated May 24, 2013 re: notification of untimely submission of 3010
RAFs and demand for payment by June 7, 20 | 3.

td.
td.

L

2.

ll
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On April 18, 201316, Country Club filed its annual report for 2012. reporting a total gross

revenue of $151,060 fbr water and $99,897 for wastewater. Based on its annual report filing,
Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amount of 56,797.70 for water and

$4,495.37 for wastewater, by March 31,2013. No payment was received from Country Club.

On April20,20l3, we notified Country Club of its failure to remit its 2012 RAFs.rt

On February 26,2A14, we received Country Club's 2013 RAF retums for water and

wastewater, wherein Country Club reported a total gross revenue of $147,666.39 for water and

S98,166.94 for wastewater. Country Club, however, did not remit payment of its 2013 RAFs

with the RAF forms. Based on its 2013 RAF frling, Country Club is required to remit a RAF
payment in the amount of $6,644.99 for water and $4,417.51 for wastewater, by March 31, 2014,

Country Club made no et'fort to fulfill its statutory obligation with regard to its delinquent

RAFs, until March 2013, when our staff requested Country CIub make payments toward its
delinquent RAFs as a condition of proceeding with its SARC application. After remitting five
payments, Country Club ceased making its agreed upon monthly payments to the Commission
and made no effort to contact our staff prior to, or after, ceasing its payments in September 201 3,

or to discuss its RAF obligations.

Section 350.113, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., provide for penalties and interesl for
lailure to pay RAFs. A penalty in the amount of five percent of the fee is assessed for each 30-

day period the payment is not received, up to a maximum of twenty-five percent. Since Country
Club's failure to pay its 2010, 201I and 2012 RAFs exceeds five 30-day periods, the marimum
twenty-five percent penalty has been assessed to the RAF amounts owed by Country Club lbr
2010, 201 | and 7012. Further. one percent interest is assessed for each 30-day period, or
fraction thereoi the payment is not received, not to exceed a total of twelve percent per annum.

As of the date of the Commission's March 13,2014, Agenda Conference, the amounts owed by

Counrry Club for delinquent RAFs plus statutory penalty and interest, are as fullows:18

We note that the statutory penalties and interest will continue to accrue until Country Club pays

the delinquent fees.

Country Club's 2012 annual reports were not filed timely. A utility's annual reports are due on or before March

31", pursuanr to Rule 25-30.l l0(3xb), F.A.c.
See, Document No. 00148-14, in Docket No. 140000 and Document No. 00148-14, in Docket No. 14003 l-WS,
Commission conespondence to Country Club regarding outstanding RAFs, penalties and interest, attacbed to
Staff s demand letter of January 9,2014.
A complete breakdown of the t{AF amounts, plus penalties and interest. is allached hereto as Attachment l.

l6

t7

YEAR R*rvEmtEs RAFs
{454/ol

P*ynarvrs h:NALTY
(25%)

I,\TEREST
{TrRU03/lJ/l{}

TOTA,L
Duu

2010 $238.846.00 $ r0.748.0E $2.500.00 $2.68?.02 $3,639.3 r $ 14.574.4 I

20ll $2s0,425.m $il.269.r3 $0.00 $2,8 r 7.28 $?.704.59 $ 16.79 | .00

2012 $250.957.00 $r 1.293.07 $0.00 s2.823.27 $ 1.3s5. | 6 $15.47r.50

TofAls $740J28.00 $33Jt0.28 $2,500.00 $EJ2?.57 $7.699.ffi $46836.91
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'fhe Utility's owner indicated that the Utility is unable to pay its RAFs due to the Utility's
rates being inadequate. We do not believe that Country Club's assertion of inadequate rates is a

valid justification for its failure to remit its RAFs. First, the amount of RAFs owed by a utility
each year, is included in a utility's rates. Thus, Country Club has already collected the allocated

2010. 201I and 2012 RAF amounts owed to this Commission. Second, while Country Club's
current rates have remained unchanged since established by this Commission in | 992, tn Countty
Club did not contact the Commission regarding a rate increase until 2011, when it filed its first
SARC application, which it then withdrew. In fact, Country Club did not request a rate increase

when it came to the Commission in 2006 to request approval of name change and transfer.20

Decision

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the our rules and statutes. Additionally, "[iJr
is a common maxirn, familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person"

either civilly or criminally." Barlow v. Unitsd States,32 U.S" 404,411 (1833). In making
similar decisions, we have repeatedly held that utilities are charged with the knowledge of our
Rules and Stalutes. ''

A show cause order is considered our administrative complaint against the utility. If we

issue a show cause order, the utility is required to file a written response, which must contain

specific allegations of disputed fact. If there are no disputed factual issues, the utility's response

should so indicate. The response must be filed within 2l days of service of the show cause order
on the respondent.

The utility has two options if a show cause order is issued. 'l'he utility may respond and

request a hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. If the utility requests a hearing,

a hearing will be scheduled befure we make a final determination on the matter. The utility may

respond to the show cause order by remitting the delinquent fees. If the utility pays its
delinquent fees, the show cause matter is considered resolved, and the docket is closed.

See, Order No, 257E8, lssued February 24, 1992, in Docket No"9 10792-WS, In re: Application for \ryater and

sewer certificates in Hiehlands County bv Country Club of Sebring, stating, "the schedules have been used only
as tools to aid in the establishment of initial rates. They are nol intended for use in establishing rals base ."
See, Order No. PSC-0?-0121-FOF-WS, Issued February 12.2007, in Docket No.060352-WS, In rs:

Aonlication for water and sewer certificalss in Highlands Count.y bv Country Club of Sebrins., slating, the rates

of former owner "must continue unless authorized to change by the Commission. The new owner has not
requested a change; therefore, the existing rates and charges will continue until authorized to change by the

Commission in a subsequent proceeding."
See OrderNo. PSC-l l-0250-FOF-WU, issued June 13,201l. in Docket No. 100104-t$t'U, ln re: Appligati.on.for
increase in water rates in Franklin Countly by Water Management Services. lnc.: Order No. PSC-07-0275-SC-
SU, issued April 2, 2007, in Docket No. 060406-SU, In re: Application for stafFassisted rate case in Polk
County by Crooked Lake Park Seweraee Cqmoany; and Order No. PSC-05-01O4-SC-SU. issued January 26,

2005 in Docket Nos. 020439-SU and 02033l -SU; In rel Aoplication for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County
by Sanibel Bayous Utility Corporation: In.re: Investigation into qlleged-imorop€r billing by Sanibel Bal/ous
Utiliry Corporation in Lee County in violation of Section 367.091(4). Florida Statutes.

l9

:l
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In the event the utility tails to timely respond to the show cause order, the utility is
deemed to have admitted the factual allegations contained in the show cause order and waived its
right to a hearing. In addition, a final order will be issued imposing the sanctions set out in the
show cause order.

Pursuant to Section 367.161(l), F.S., we are authorized to impose upon any entity subject
to ourjurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 foreach day a violation continues, if such

entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367, F.S. Each day a violation continues
is treated as a separate offense. Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal property ofthe
utility and is enforceable by the Commission as a statutory lien. As an altemative to the above

remedies, Section 367.t61(2), F.S., permits us to amend, suspend, or revoke a utility's certificate
for any such violation.

Witlfulness is a question of fact.2] Therefore, part of the determination we must make in
evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility willfully violated the rule, statute.
or order. Section 367.1610 F.S., does not define what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. In
Commission Order No. 24306, issued April l, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled ln Re:

Investieation Into The ProperApplication of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C." Relatine To Tax Savings

Refund for 1988 and 1989 FoT GTE Florida. tnq., the Commission stated that "willful implies an

intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule." The plain
meaning of "willful" typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a statutory definition, is an

act or omission that is done "voluntarily and intentionally" with specific intent and "purpose to
violate or disregard the requirements of the law." Fusate v. Fla. Elections Comm'n, 924 So. at

76.

By knowingly failing to eomply with the provisions of Section 367.145, F.S., Country
Club's acts were "willful" in the sense inlended by Section 367.161, F.S., and Fus4te.
Accordingly, we believe that Country Club has not complied with Sections 350.113 and
367.145, F.S,, or Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. Therefore, we order Country CIub to showcause. in
writing within 21 days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amounl of $46,836.91, for
delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2010.
2011 and 2012 on or before April 17.2A14. Furthermore, Country Club is ordered to pay its
delinquent RAFs in the amount of $8.248"08 for 2010, $11,269.13 {br 201l, and $l1,293.07 for
2012, including statutory interest and penalties in the amounts ol $6.326.33 for 2010, $5,521.87
for 201 l, and $4,I 78.43 for 2012, on or before April I7, 2014.

At this time, we shall not impose an additional penalry, pursuant to Sections 36?.145 and
367.161, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for Country Club's failure to comply with statutes
and rules. Section 350.113, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C.. already impose statutory penalty
and interest upon RAFs that are not submitted tirnely. At this time, we believe the imposition of
an additional penalty is not likely to further efforts to bring the Utility into compliance,

22 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm'n,924 So. 2d74,75 (Fla. lst DCA 1006), clting, Metro. Dade Countv v. State

Dep'tof Envtl. Prot.,714 So.2d 512" 517 (Fla.3d DCA 1998).
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RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND CLOSING THE DOCKET

This show cause order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service
Commission, as petitioner, againsl Country Club Utilities, lnc., as respondent. Country Club
shall respond to this Order within 2l days of service on the Utility, and the response shall
reference Docket No. 140031-WS, In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country
Club Utilities. Inc. in Highlands Qounty for violations of Rule 25-30.120. F.A.C.. Regulatory
Assessment Fees: Water and Wastewater Utilities.

Country Club has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, A request for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C.

Country Club's response to this Order must contain specific allegations of fact and law
and shall identify those rnaterial facts that are in dispute. If there are no material facts in dispute,
the response must so indicate. If Country Club files a timely written response that raises material
questions of fact and makes a request for a hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57,

F.S., a further proceeding shall be scheduled before a final deternrination of this matter is made.

If Country Club responds to this Order by remitting its delinquenl RAFs, in the amount of
$30,810.28, plus penalties and interest in the amount of $16,026.63" by April 17,2014, this show
cause matter will be considered resolved, and the docket shall be closed administratively.

A failure to file a timely written response to this Order shall constitute an admission of
the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this issue. In the event that
Country Club fails to file a timely response to this Order, the fees and penalties are deemed
assessed and a final order will be issued.

Finally, should Country Club fail to remit payment of its delinquent RAFs, penalties and
interest by April 17, 2QL4, we authorize our Office of the General Counsel to pursue all
reasonable means necessary to collect the amounts owed by Country Club, including, but not
limited to, initiating action in circuit courl, pursuant to Section 367.121(1Xg) and (i).

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Country Club Utilities, lnc.
show cause, in writing, within 2l days, why it is not obligated to remit payment in the amount of
$46,836.91, for delinquenl Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for
the years 2010,2011 and 2012. Country Club Utilities, lnc.'s response shall reference Docket
No. 140031-WS, In re: Initiation of show cause proceedinqs aeainst Country Club Utilities. Inc.
in Highlryrds County for violations of Rule 25-30.120. .F.A.C, Regulatory Assessment Fees:

Water and Wastewater Utilities. It is further,
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ORDERED that Country Club Utilities, lnc.'s response to this Order to Show Cause shall

contain specific allegations of fact and law and shall identify those material facts that are in
dispute. If there are no material facts in dispute, the response must so indicate. It is further,

ORDERED that, should Country Club Utilities, Inc. file a timely wrinen response thal
raises material questions of fact and makes a request for a hearing pursuant to Sections 124.569
and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding shall be scheduled before a final determination of this
matter is made. It is further.

ORDERED that a failure to file a timely written response to this Order to Show Cause

shall constitute an admission of the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing on
this matter. It is further"

ORDERED that, in the event that Country Club Utilities, Inc. fails to file a timely
response to this Order, the fees. penalties and interest are deemed assessed and a final order will
be issued. It is further.

ORDERED that, if the Country Club Utilities, Inc. responds to this Order to Show Cause

by remitting its delinquent RAFs, in the amount of $30,810.28, plus penalties and interesl in the
amount of $16,026.63, by April 17,2014, this show cause matter will be considered resolved,
and the docket shall be closed administratively. It is further,

ORDERED that, should Country CIub Utiliries, Inc. fail ro remit payment of its
delinquent RAFs, penalties and interest by April 17,2014, the docket shall remain open and the

Florida Public Service Commission's Office of the General Counsel is hereby authorized to
pursue all reasonable means necessary to collect the amounts owed by Country Club Utilities,
Inc., including, but not limited to, initiating a civil action in circuit court, pursuant lo Section
367"r21(lXg) and O, F.S.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this lTth day of Mareh,2014.
/r1 ,(hx/cAa-( fAru*-t

Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 4r 3-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

KFC
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NOTI_CE_OF FURTHER PROCEEDINCS OR JUpICIAL REYIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(l), Florida
Statutes, to notify panies of any adrninistrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders

that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and

time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an

administrative hearing orjudicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

The show cause portion of this Order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature.

Any person whose substantial interests are affected by this Show Cause Order may file a

response within 2l days of issuance of the Show Cause Order as set forth herein. This response

must be received by the Oflice of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April 7. 2014.

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall constitute an admission of all
facts and a waiver of the right to a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28- 106. I I I (4), Florida
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day subsequent to the above date.

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to the show cause portion of this Order
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme

Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of
this Order, pursuant to Rule 9.110" Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Attachment I
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COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC.'S
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Filed: M.ay 2,2014

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS
In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities, Inc.

in Highlands County for violations of Rule 25'30.120, FAC'
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.



FILED MAY 02, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 02031-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Country Club Utilities, Inc.

May 2,24t4

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallah assee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 140031-WS

Country Club Utilities Settlement Agreement

Dear Commissioners:

I respectfully ask that you consider approving the Settlement Agreement as prepared by staff

and signed by me.

Staff has worked very closely with me to remedythis violation and I am grateful. I also

appreciate you consideration previously and hope you will approve this current agreement.

Sincerely,

lf ,[

&hu1ffi-
R. Greg Harris, President

I CERTIIry THAT THIS IS A TRTN AND
CORRICT COPY OF THE OruGINAL
DOCUMENT THAT WAS FILED WIIH THE

(or Officc of Commirsion Clcrk

3035 Wynstone Drive, Sebring, FL 33875

863-381-8201

rgregharrls@gmaiLcom



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings

against Country Club Utilities, Inc. in
Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-

30.120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees;

Water and Wastewater Utilities.

DOCKETNO. 14003l-WS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section 120,57(4), Florida Statutes (F,S.), Country Club Utilities, [nc.

(Country Club) hereby files this Settlement Agreement to effect an informal disposition and

binding resolution of any and all matters and issues that were, or might have been, addressed by

the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) in Docket No. 140031-WS. This

Settlement Agreement avoids the time, expense and uncertainty associated with adversarial

litigation. The terms of this Settlement Agreement are as follows:

1. Country Club acknowledges its obligation, pursuant to Sections 367.145 and 350.113,

F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code (F.A,C.), to remit payment of its

Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2010,

2011,2012, and 2013, as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto,

2. In consideration of Country Club's complete and timely performance of all the

obligations agreed to in this Settlement Agreement, the Commission conditionally waives

its right to seek civil remedies against Country Club for failing to remit payment of

RAFs, penalties and interest for the years 2010,2011,2012, and 2013, pursuant to

Sections 367.I45 and 350.113, F.S., and Rule 25'30.120, F.A.C. This waiver is

conditioned upon Country Club's complete compliance with all of the terms of this

Settlement Agreement and any final Commission order approving this agreement.
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In lieu of the Commission pursuing all reasonable means necessary to collect the amounts

owed by Country Club, including, initiating action in circuit court, Country Club will

perform the following:

a. Submit payment to the Commission in the amount of $19,517.21, by May 14'
2014, satisfying the principal balance of Country Club's 2010 and 20ll
Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs);

b. Submit a monthly payment of $1,000.00 to the Commission, by the 15rH of every
month, beginning on September 15, 2014, and continuing until the balance of
any outstanding RAFs, penalties and interest has been paid; and

c. Submit payment of its 2014 and future RAFs to the Commission, timely and in
tull.

The Commission shall apply all payments made by Country Club under this Settlement

Agreement in the following manner:

a. To the principal balance of any unpaid ycar's RAFs, beginning with the oldest
year to the most recent year, until the principal balance of any year's unpaid
RAFs has been satisfied; and

b. To the penalty and interest balance assessed to each year of delinquent RAFs,
beginning with the oldest year to the most recent year, until the penalty and

interest balance of each year's delinquent RAFs has been satisfied.

Failure by Country Club (i) to submit its initial payment of $19,517.21 payment by May

15, 2014, (ii) to timely submit two (2) consecutive $1,000.00 installment payments

outlined above, or (iii) to abide by any of the other terms contained herein, shall be

considered a breach of this Settlement Agreement, automatically accelerating the balance

of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest, which will then become immediately due.

Additional Payment Terms:

a. All payments shall be made payable to the "Florida Public Service Commission,"
include Docket No. 14003l-WS on the memo line, and be sent to "Florida Public
Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-
0850. ATTENTION: Fiscal Services."

4.

5.

6.
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b. Payment is considered "timely" if properly addressed, mailed with sufficient
postage and postmarked no later than the due date.

c. Payment is considered "paid" on the date it is received and logged in by the

Commission's Division of Administrative and Information Technology Services

in Tallahassee, Florida, or on the date thc payment is postmarked by the United
States Postal Service.

d. Payment that is returned by a financial institution for insufficient funds, or any

other reason, is a failure to submit timely payment. Pursuant to Section 215.34(2),

a service fee of $15.00 or five percent (5%) of the amount of the payment

returnedo whichever is greater, shall be assessed to any payment retumed by a

financial institution for insufficient funds, or for any other reason, Two (2)

returned payments shall be considered a breach of this Settlement Agreement,
automatically accelerating the balance of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest,

which will then become immediately due.

In the event Country Club, including the property upon which Country Club is located,

becomes the subject of a sale, conveyance, abandonment, or bankruptcy and all of the

terms of this Settlement Agreement have not been fully satisfied, Country Club shall:

a. Notify the Commission at least sixty (60) days prior to the sale, conveyance,

abandonment or initiating bankruptcy proceedings;

b. Provide the name and address of the purchaser, operator, or person to assume or in
control of Country Club;

c. Provide a copy of this Settlement Agreement, final Commission order approving
the Settlement Agreement and all attachments to the purchaser, operator, or person

assuming control of Country Club; and

d. Provide a copy of this Settlement Agreement, final Commission order approving
the Settlement Agreement and all attachments to the court presiding over any
abandonment or bankruptcy proceeding involving Country Club.

The submission of this Settlement Agreement by Country Club is in the nature of an offer

to settle. This Settlement Agreement is contingent on the Commission accepting the

entire Settlement Agreement. Consequently, if this Settlement Agreement is not accepted

8.
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and approved without modification, then the settlement proposal is rejected and the

Settlement Agreement shall be considered null and void and of no further force or effect.

This Settlement Agreement will take effect the day after it is approved by the

Commission. Countrv Club understands that the Commission's decision will be reflected

in a final order.

Neither Party to this Settlement Agreement will request, support, or seek to impose a

change in the application of any provision of this Settlement Agreement. Provided the

Commission approves the Settlement Agreement, Country Club waives it right to request

further administrative or judicial proceedings concerning any of the mattets, which were,

or might have been, addressed by the Commission in resolving Docket No. 140031-WS,

except proceedings to enforce this Settlement Agreement. This waiver of the right to

further administrative or judicial proceedings shall include, but not be limited to: a

petition for a formal proceeding in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201 or 28-

106.2015, F.A.C.; a motion for reconsideration of the decision in this matter in the form

prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, F.A.C.; or a notice of appeal to initiate judicial review by

the Florida First District Court of Appeal pursuant to Fla. R. App. P. 9.110, in the form

specified in Fla. R. App.P. 9.900(a).

Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall prevent the Parties from filing suit to

specifically enforce any of the terms of this Settlement Agreement. The Commission

reserves the right to initiate appropriate legal action to address any violations ofrules or

statutes administered by the Commission that are not specifically related to or resolved

by this Settlement Agreement.

11.
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In consideration for entering into this agreement, Country Club acknowledges, agrees,

and waives its right to an administrative formal hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and

720.57, F.S., and shall withdraw its petition for formal hearing filed on April 10, 2014, in

Docket 140031-WS, within ten (10) days of approval of this Settlement Agreement.

Country Club further acknowledges, agrees, and waives its right to appeal the final order

on this matter.

This Settlement Agreement resolves all matters in Docket No. 14003l-WS in accordance

with Section 120.57(4), F.S. Docket No. 140031-WS will continue to remain open until

all the terms of this Settlement Agreement have been satisfied by Country Club.

This Settlement Agreement constitutes a single, integrated written contract expressing the

entire agreement between the Parties and superseding all other agreements,

representations, and understandings on the subject matter herein. There is no other

agreement, oral or written, expressed or implied, between the Parties with respect to the

subj ect-matter herein, except this Settlement Agreement.

13.

T4,

(oSigned this day of May,2014.

BY:
R. Greg Harris, President
Coutxrny CLus UrtLrrrES, INC,

3035 Wynstone Drive
Sebring, FL 33875
Telephone: (863) 385-6330
Email: rgregharris@grnail.com
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Settlement Agreement - Exhibit A

YEan RryEnruEs RAFs
(4.5o/o)

PRvuEnrs Prrunrrv
(5'25olo)

ffinu05/14/14)

Iurnnnst
(Lo/o)

(Tunu05/14/14)

Torru.
Dus

20la $238,846.00 $10,748.08 $2,500.00 $2,687.02 $3,886.75 $14,821.85

20Lt $250,425,00 $11,269.13 $0.00 $2,817.28 $2,929.97 $17,016.38

20L2 $250,957.00 s1-L,293.07 $0.00 $2,823.27 $1,581.03 $t5,697.37

20L3 $245,833.33 $LL,293.06 $0.00 $L,L29.31 s225.86 $L2,648.23

TorArs $44,603.34 $2,500 $9,456.88 $8,623.61 $60,183.83

Page I of3
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Settlement Agreement - Exhibit A

20to RSVENUES RAFs
(4.5o/o)

Pnuet ry
(25o/o)

IrrlrnRnsr
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Tornr
Dun
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Srwnn $93,993.00 $4,229.69 sr,057.42 $L,497.08 $6,784.19

PlytrlErurs $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Torru,s $238,846.00 $8,248.08 $2,687.O2 $1,581.03 $14,821.85
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(2So/o)

IUTEREST
(ao/o)

(TInuo5/14/t4)

Torar
DUE

Warnn $149,425.00 $6,724.L3 $1,681.03 $1748.27 $10,153.43

SslvEn $101,000.00 $4,545.00 sL,L36.25 $1181.70 $6,862.95

PavuErurs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Torem $250,425.00 $L1,269.13 $2,817.28 $2,929.97 $17,016.38

Page2 oI3



DocketNo- 14003l-WS

RAF BnnarnowN ev Senucn &Ysen

Settlement Agreement - Exhibit A

2AL2 RgyENUES RAFs
(4.9a/o)

PEuarrv
(2So/o)

InrrnEsr
(Lo/ol

(Tnnu05/14/14)

Torlr
Dun

WRrrn $151,060.00 $6,797.70 $r,699.43 $951.68 $9,448.81.

SE.wEn $99,897.00 $4,495.37 $t,L23.84 $629.35 $6,248.56

Penvrnnrs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Torer,s $250,957.00 str,293.O7 $2,823.27 $1,581.03 $1s,697.37

20L3 RrvEruuus RAFS
(4,5o/o)

PEruerrv
(l0o/o)

$W,oslr+lt*J

Irurnnrsr
(L"/r)

tn|Bu.o5/141[4J

Torar
Dur

Werrn $144,080.00 $6,483.60 $648.36 $r29.67 $7,261.63

Snwun $98,167.00 $4,4L7.51 $44L.75 $88.35 $4,947.6L

PeuvrENrs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Torers $242,247.0O $10,901.11 $1,090.11 $2lB.O2 $12,209.24

Page 3 of3



EXHIBIT 6(C))

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AND

FINALIZING SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Order No. PSC -14-0225-AS-WS
Issued: Mav 12.2014

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS
In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities, Inc.

in Highlands County for violations of Rule 25'30,120, FAC'
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC

FILED MAY 12, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 42220-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings
against Country Club Utilities, lnc. in
Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-
30.120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees;

Water and Wastewater Utilities.

DOCKETNO. 140031-WS
ORDER NO. PSC- 1 4-0225-AS-WS
ISSUED: Mav 12.2014

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE

EDUARDO E. BALBIS
JULIE I. BROWN

ORDER APPROVING SE,TTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND

FINALIZING SHOW CAUSE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

CASE BACKGROUND

Our staff opened Docket No. 14003I-WS to initiate show cause proceedings against
Country Club Utilities, Inc. (Country Club or Utility) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes
and Commission rules and regulations in failing to remit payment of its annual Regulatory
Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2010,2011 and2012.

On March 17,2014, we issued Order No. PSC-I4-0131-SC-WS| lshow Cause Order),
ordering Country Club to remit payment of its delinquent RAFs, in the amount of $30,810.28,
plus penalties and interest in the amount of $16,026.63,by April 17,2014 or show cause, in
writing, why it was not obligated to remit payment for its delinquent RAFs, plus statutory
penalties and interest, for the years 2010, 20ll and2012. On April 10, 2014, Country Club filed
its Response to Order to Show Cause and Petition for a Hearing.

SeeOrderNo.PSC-I4-0131-SC-WS,issuedMarchlT,2014,inDocketNo. 14003 l-WS, Inre: Initiationof
show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities. Inc. in Hishlands Count)' for violations of Rule 25-
30. 120. FAC. Reeulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities.
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2013 Reeulatory Assessment Fees

On February 26, 2014, we received Country Club's 2013 RAF returns for water and

wastewater, wherein Country Club reported a total gross revenue of $147,666.39 for water and

$98,166.94 for wastewater. On April 3,2014, Country Club filed its annual report for 2013,

reporting a total gross revenue of $ 144,079 for water and $98,167 for wastewater. Based on its

annual report filing, Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amount of
$6,483.60 forwater and$4,417.51 forwastewater, by March 31,2013. To date, Country Club

has not remitted payment of its 2013 RAFs.

Accordingly, as of May 14, 2014, the amounts owed by Country Club for delinquent
RAFs plus statutory penalty and interest, for the years 2010,2011,2012, and 2013, are as

follows:

Settlement Discussions

On March 24,2014, our staff participated in a telephone conference with Country Club's
owner, Greg Harris, and Mr. Harris' accountant, Mr. Robert Reed, to discuss the terms of a

possible settlement. Although a settlement was not reached on that date, the parties agreed to a
second telephone conference, for the purposes of continuing settlement discussions. On April2,
2014, our staff and Mr. Harris participated in a second telephone conference, where our staff and

Mr. Harris tentatively agreed on terms for a proposed settlement of this docket. Afterthe second

telephone conference, our staff and Mr. Hanis exchanged several drafts of the proposed

Settlement Agreement. On May 2,2014, Country Club filed a letter requesting we accept its

proposed Settlement Agreement, which is attached hereto as Attachment l.

2 Although the Show Cause Order did not include the failure to remit 2013 RAFs, Country Club's proposed

Settlement Agreement acknowledges the obligation to remit payment of its 2013 RAFs, plus penalty and

interest, and includes a payment plan for satisfying the obligation. Additionally, we note that the 2013 RAFs,

penalty and interest figures outlined in the table above are the most current calculations of the amount owed by

Country Club for 2013. As such, the table contained in this Order supersedes the amounts outlined in the Table

on page I of Exhibit A to the Settlement Agreement.

Ynan Rnvnnuns RAFs
(4.5o/o)

Plvwnrrs PrNnltv
5-250h

(Tnnu05/14114)

IrrrRnsr
loh

(Tm.u0s/14l14)

Tor.'rI,
Dur

2010 s238.846.00 $ 0.748.08 $2,500.00 $2,687.02 s3.886.75 $14,821.85

20tl s250.425.00 $ 1.269.13 $0.00 s2.817.28 s2,929.97 $17,016.38

2012 $250.957.00 $ 1,293.07 $0.00 $2.823.27 $1,s81.03 s15"697.37

2013' s242.247.00 $ 0.901 .l I $0.00 $1,090.1I $218.02 $12.209.24

Torar,s $982.47s.00 $44211.39 $2,500.00 $9.417.68 s8.615.77 ss9.744.84
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We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.57,350.113, 367.121,367.145,367.161,
F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C.

DECISION

Acceptance of Settlement

On May 2, 2014, Country Club filed a letter with the attached proposed Settlement
Agreement, in an effort to fully resolve its apparent violations of Rule 25-30.120, FAC,
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities and delinquent RAFs, penalties
and interest. The goal of any show cause proceeding, is to ensure compliance with Florida law
and the Commission's rules and orders. It appears as though the proposed Settlement Agreement
accomplishes this goal and provides a remedy for past violations.

Significant provisions of the Settlement Agreement include:

Country Club acknowledges its obligation, pursuant to Sections 367 .145 and 350.1 13,

F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., to remit payment of its Regulatory Assessment
Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 20 I 0, 2011 , 2012, and 2013 .

Country Club will make a one-time payment of $19,517.27, by May 14,2014,to
satisfy the principal balance of the RAF amounts Country Club owes for 2010 and
2011.

Beginning on September 15, 2014, Country Club will begin making monthly
payments, by the fifteenth of each month, in the amount of $1,000.00, in an effort to
pay off the balance of its 2012 and 2013 RAFs, as well as penalties and interest for
2010, 201 l, 2012, and 2013.

Country Club will submit payment of its 2014 and future RAFs to the Commission,
timely and in full.

Country Club agrees to waive its right to an administrative formal hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and will withdraw its petition for formal hearing
filed on April 10, 2014, in this docket, within ten (10) days of the approval of the
Settlement Agreement.

The Commission will conditionally waive its right to seek civil remedies against
Country Club for failing to remit payment of RAFs, penalties and interest, provided
that Country Club complies with all of the terms of this Settlement Agreement and
any final Commission order approving the agreement.
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Country Club will notify the Commission prior to any sale, conveyance, or
abandonment of the utility or the property it is located upon, and/or the initiation of
any bankruptcy proceedings involving the utility or its property. In addition, Country
Club will provide a copy of the Settlement Agreement and Commission order

approving the agreement to any purchaser, operator, or person assuming control of
Country Club and/or any court presiding over any abandonment or bankruptcy
proceeding involving Country Club.

The agreement does not prevent aParty from filing suit to specifically enforce any of
the terms of the agreement; and the Commission reserves the right to initiate
appropriate legal action to address any violations of Commission rules or statutes that
are not specifically related to the agreement.

Should Country Club failto comply with any of the terms of the proposed Settlement
Agreement, such failure would be considered a breach of the agreement and

automatically accelerate the balance of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest,
which would then become immediately due. In addition, the Commission willd seek

to enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreement and pursue all reasonable means

necessary to collect the amounts owed, including, but not limited to, placing a lien on

the real and personal property of Country Club.

We find that, taken in its entirety, the Settlement Agreement provides a reasonable resolution
of the outstanding issues in DocketNo. 140031-WS in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S.

In addition, we find the Settlement Agreement to be in the public interest, as it provides for the

utility's future compliance with Florida Statutes and Commission Rules. Moreover, the

Settlement Agreement promotes administrative efficiency and avoids the time and expense of a

hearing. Accordingly, we hereby approve and accept the Settlement Agreement proposed by

Country Club, in full as attached hereto as Attachment l.

Closure of Docket

We find that the Settlement Agreement resolves all matters in Docket No. 140031-WS in

accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S., and, as a result, our Show Cause Order No. PSC-14-

0131-SC-WS, issued on March 17,2014, shall become final. This docket shall remain open in
order to process the settlement payments and to monitor ongoing compliance of the terms of the

Settlement Agreement. Once the terms of the Settlement Agreement and all outstanding

amounts owed by Country Club have been satisfied, the docket shall be administratively closed.

Should Country Club fail to comply with any of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the

Commission will seek to enforce the Settlement Agreement and pursue all reasonable means

necessary to collect the amounts owed by Country Club, pursuant to Sections 120.69 and

367.121(l)(g) and (i), F.S., including, but not limited to, initiating an action in civil court and/or
procuring a lien on the real and personal property of Country Club.
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Based on the foregoing. it is

ORDERED by the F'lorida Public Sen'ice Commission that thc Settlement Agrcement.
attached hereto as Attachmenl l. is hereby approved, resolving all clutstanding matters in this
docket in accordance with Section 120.57(4). F'.S. lt is ltrrther.

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-14-0131-SC-WS. issued on March 17.201,1. shall
become final and Country Club tJtilities. Inc. shall withdraw its petition tbr lbrmal hearing.
within ten (10) days of the date of this Order. It is further.

ORDERED. that this docket shall remain open to process settlement payments received
and to monitor compliance rvith the terms of this Settlement Agreement. Once all the tcrms of
the Settlement Agreement and all outstanding amounts orved by Country Club Utilities, Inc. have
been satislled. the docket shall be adrninistratively closed. lt is further.

ORDERED. that. should Country Club Utilities, Inc. breach the terrns of the Settlement
Agreement, the Florida Public Service Commission shall seek to enl'orce the Settlement
Agrecment and pursue all reasonable means necessary to collect any amounts orved. including.
but not limited to. initiating an action in circuit court and/or procuring a lien on the real and
personal property of Country Club I"Jtilities. Inc.. pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 367.121(lXg)
and (f). F.S.

By ORDI:R of the Florida Public Service Commission this l2th day of Mav. 2014.

hrtlru" ( tr+ar*.r*ncARl.o'r"tm
Commission Clerk
Florida Public Sen'ice Commission
2540 Shumarcl Oak ISoulevard
'l'allahassee. I:loiida 32399
(850) 1 r 3-6770
uu rv.lloridapsc.com

Copies lumished: A copy ol this docunrent
provided to the paflics of record at the time
issuance and. if applicablc. interested psrsons.

IS

ol'

KI.C
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(l), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
l) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water
and/or wastewater utility, by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing
must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110,
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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ATTACHMENT 1

Country CIub Utllltle* Inc.

Irthy?,2011

Fhrlda Publk Scrvhc.csilmBdon

?S'{lShumerd ook0&d.
Tallrhrsrec, Ft 3231D{1850

Rc: Ilocftet llo. 14q81-Ws
Conrsy Ch6 Utllffisr Senhmsnt AfreemGnt

DGtrCfimhdonoft:

I respectftrfi d that ,you cort3|der 4prorrlns $e Sdtlemint Agrc€meil # preprred by *af
and:lgred by mc.

Stef has uortcd very @V wtttr rne to rurrrdy ttb doldloo srd I rm greful. I dso

$pr€cl*c.yoo emiderrtlon prcvlol$tydrd hoFapu wlll approwtfilscunent rgreamcrt.

Slncercly,

t*t*r#'^-
R. €t€g Herf'6, Pre6Hc$t

f085.Xry|trbne onA.s|brl|I. fL nfrg
863{18t{rrcr

rfr$r|t*e3|tdcom
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ATTACHMENT 1

BEFOR.E THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In rc: Initiation of show cause proccedings 
fl 

noCrcef NO. 140031 -WS

against Country Club Utilities,Inc. in 
il

Highlands Cou:ty for violations of Rule 25- I
30,120, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 

fl

Water and Wastewater Utilities. n

SETTLEMNNT AGREf,MEIIT

Pursuant to Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes (F,S.), Country Club Utilities, Inc.

(Counlry Club) hereby filss this Seftlemsnt Agreement to effect an informal disposition and

binding rcsolution of any and all matters and issues that were, or rnight have been, addressed by

the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) in Dockct No. 140031-WS. This

Settlement Agreement avoids the time, expense and uncertainty associated with adversarial

litigation, The terms of this Settlement Agreement are as follows:

l. Country Club acknowledges its obligation, pursuant to Sections 367.145 and 350,113,

F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code (F.A,C.), to remil payment of its

Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus statutory penalties and interest, for the years 2010,

2A11,2012, and 2013, as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto.

2. In consideration of Country Club's complete and timely performance of all the

obligations agreed to in this Settlement Agreement, the Commission conditionally waives

its right to seek civil remedies against Country Club for failing to remit payrnent of

RAI's, penalties and interest for the years 2010,2011,2012, and 2013, pursuant to

Sections 367,145 and 350.113, F.S., and Rule 25-30,120, F.A.C. This waiver is

conditioned upon Country Club's complete cornpliance with all of the terms of this

Setllement Agreement and any final Commission otder approving &is agreement.
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ATTACHMENT I

J.

DocketNo. 140031-WS Country Club Settlement Agreement

6.

In lieu of the Commission pursuing all reasonable means nec€ssary to collect the amounts

owed by Country Club, including, initiating action in circuit court, Country Club will

perform the following:

a. Submit payment to the Commission in the amount of $19,517.21, by May 14'

2014, satisffing the principal balance of Country Club's 2010 and 2011

Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs);

b. Submit a monthly payment of $1,000.00 to the Commission, by the llrH of every

month, beginning on Septernber 15, 2014, and continuing until the balance of
any outstanding RAFs, penalties and interesl has been paid; and

c. Submit payment of its 2014 and future RAFs to the Commission, timely and in

tull.

The Commission shall apply all payments madc by Country Club under this Settlement

Agreement in the following manner:

a. 'l'o the principal balance of aay unpaid year's RAFs, beginning with the oldest

year to the most recent year, until the principal balance of any year's unpaid

RAFs bas been satisfied; and

b. To the penalty and interest balance assessed to each year of delinquent RAFs,

beginning with the oldest year to the mosl recent year, until the penalty and

interest balancc ofeach year's delinquent RAF's has been satisfied,

Failure by Country Club (i) to submit its jnitial payment of $19,517,21 payment by May

15, 2014, {ii) to timely submit two (2) consecutive $1,000.00 installment payments

outlined above, or (iii) to abide by any of the othet terms contained herein, shall be

considered a breach of this Settlement Agreement, automatically accelerating the balance

of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest, which will then become immediately due.

Additional Payment Terms:

a, All payments shall be made peyable to the "f lorida Public Service Commission,"

include Docket No. 14003l-WS on the memo line, and be sent to "Florida Public

Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-

0850. ATI'EN'IIONT Fiscal Services."
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ATTACHMENT I

DocketNo. 14003l-WS Country Club Settlement Agreement

b. Payment is considered "timely" if properly addressed, mailcd with sufficicnt
postage and postmarked no later than the due date.

c. Payment is considered "paid" on the date it is received and logged in by the

Commission's Division of Administrative and lnformation 'Iechnology Services

in Tallahassee, Florida, or on the date thc paymcnt is postmarked by the United
Statcs Postal Service.

d. Payment that is retumed by a financial institution for insufficient funds, or any

other reason, is a failure to subm.it timely payment. Pursuant to Seotion 215.34(2),
a service fee of $15.00 or five percent (5%) of the amount of the paymcnt

retumed, whichever is greater, shall be assessed to any payment retumed by a

financial institution for insuflicienl frurds, or for any other reason. Two (2)
relurned payments shall be considered a breach of this Settlement Agreement,
automatically accelerating the balance of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest,
which will then become irnmediatcly duc.

In the event Country Club, including the property upon which Country Club is located,

beoomes the subject of a sale, conveyanc€, abandonmenl, or bankruptcy and all of the

terrns of this Settlement Agreement have not been fully satisfied, Country Club shall:

a. Noti$ the Commission at least sixty (60) days prior to the sale, conveyance,

abandonment or iniliating bankmptcy proceedings;

b. Provide the name and address ofthe purchaser, operator, or per$on to assume or in
control of Country Club;

c. Provide a copy of this Setllement Agre€ment, final Commission order approving
the Settlement Agreement and all attachrnents to the pwchaser, operator, or person
assuming conhol of Country Club; and

d, Provide a copy of this Senlement Agreement, final Commission order approving
the Scttlement Agreement and all attachments to the court presiding over any
abandonmcnt or bankruptcy proceeding involving Country Club.

lhe submission of this Settlement Agreernent by Country Club is in the nature of an offer

to settle. This Settlement Agreement is contingent on the Commission accepting the

entire Settlement Agrecment. Consequently, if this Se(tlement Agrcemcnt is not accepted
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ATTACHMENT 1

9.

10.

DocketNo, l,$003I-WS Country Club Settlement Agreement

and approved without modification, then the settlement proposal is rejected and the

Settlement Ageernent shall be considered null and void and of no further force or effect.

This Settlement Agreement will take effect the day after it is approved by the

Commission. Country Club undentands that the Commission's decision will be reflected

in a final order.

Neither Party to this Settlement Agreement will request, support, or seek to impose a

change in the applioation of any provision of this Settlement Ageement. Providcd the

Commission approves ttre Settlement Agreement, Country Club waives it tight to request

fiuther administrative or judicial proceedings concerning any of the matters, which were,

or might have becru addressed by the Commission in resolving Docket No. 140031-\ilS,

sxcept proceedings to enforce this Setlemcnt Agrcment This waiver of tlrc right to

ftrther adminisbative or judicial proceedings shall include, but not be limited to: a

petition for a formal procceding in the form provided by Rule 28-106'201 or 28-

106.2015, F.A,C,; a motion for reconsideration of the decision in this matter in the form

prescribed by Rule 25-22,060, F.A.C.; or a notice of appeal to initiate judicial review by

the Florida First Dstrict Court of Appeal pursuant to Fla. R. App. P. 9.t 10, in the form

specified inFla. R. App.p. 9.90(a).

Nothing in this Settlement Agtement shall prevent the Psrties from filing zuit to

specifically enforce any of the terms of this Settlement Agreement, The Commission

rcs€rves the right to initiate appropriate legal action to address any violations of rules or

statut€s administered by the Commission tlmt arc not specifically relat€d to or resolved

by this Settlement Agreement.

11.
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ATTACHMENT I

DocketNo. 140031-WS Counky Club Settlement Agrcement

In sonsideiation fbr entering into this agrcement, Country Club acknowledg*, agrees,

and uaives ih right to an adminishative formal hearing punuant to Sections 120.569 and

120J7, F.S., and shall withdraw i* petition for fbrmal heuing filed on April 10, 2Al4,in

Docket 140031-WS, within ten (10) days of approval of this Settlemenr Agr€€ment.

Country Club further acknowledges, agrees, and waives its right to appeal the final onder

on this matter.

This Settlement Agreement resolves all matters in Docket No. I 4003 1-WS in accordancc

with Section 120.57(4), F.S. Docket No. 14003l-WS will continue to remain open until

all the terms of this Settlement Agreement have been satisfied by Country Club.

This Setlement Agreement constifutes a single, integrated written contract expressing the

entire agreement between fie Parties and superueding all other agreements,

representations, and understandings on the subject matter hercin. There is no ofrrer

agrcement oral or written, expressed or implied, between the Parties with respect to the

subject-matter hcrein, except this Seulernent Agreement.

t2.

13,

14.

Signed this I 
f 

day of May, 2014.

BY: 4,rr; -fu
R. Greg Hrrris, President
Cotnrnv Clun Urnnres, INc,
3035 Wynstone Drive
Sebring, FL 33875
Telephone: (863) 385-6330
Email: reregha{ris@grnail.com
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DocketNo. 140031-WS

ATTACHMENT 1

Lo-r4l SAE's. PEnar,ry& Iurnnnsr Oursrrlunc

Settlement Agreement - Exhibit A

Ynnn REvENIIES RAFs
(4.s%)

Pevrurms PENALTY
(s-zs%l

(Tmu05/14114)

Irrunrsr
(r%)

$mu05/14114)

ToTAt
Dun

2010 $238,846.00 $10,748.08 $2,500.00 $2,687.O2 $3,886.75 $14,821.85

20t1, $250,425.00 $tL,269.13 $0.00 $2817,28 *2,929.97 $17,016.38

zAtZ $250,957.00 $11,293,07 $0.00 $2,82327 $1,581.03 $ti,sgz.gz
2013 1245,833.33 $11,293.06 $0.00 $t,L29.31 {225.86 tta,648.23

Torers w,603.34 $2,500 $9,456.88 s8,623.61 $60,183.83

Pagc I of3
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DocketNo. 140031-WS

ATTACHMENT I

RAF Bnmroowu ey Srnucn&YnAn

Settlement Agreement - Erhibit A

20to RrvnnsuEs RAFs
(4.s%)

Prnrurr
(z$oh)

Inrrrnsr
(to/ol

(THnu05/1al1a)

Tmnr.
DUE

Warsn $144853"00 $6,518.39 $1,629.60 $2,s89.67 $10,537.66

SEwER $93,993.00 84,229.69 9L,057.42 $1,497.08 $6,784.L9

Pnvururs $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Toru.s $238,846.00 $8,248.08 {2,ffi7.O2 $1,581.03 $14,821.85

20tt RglryNUEs RAFs
(4s%)

Pwnrrv
(2s%)

Ir*rrnrsr
(t%l

(I?RU0s/14l14)

Torar.
Dun

W.ernn $149,425.00 $6,724.13 $1,681.03 $1748.27 $10,153.43

SswER $101,000.00 $4,545.00 $1,136.25 $1181.70 $6 862.95

Pevumlrs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Torars $250,425.00 $11,269.13 J2,8L7.28 s2,929.97 $17,016.38

Prye2o13
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DocketNo. 140031-WS

ATTACHMENT I

RAF Bnmroowu ny Snnucn&Yuen

Sefflement Agreement - Erhibit A

2012 RsvffuEs RAFs
(4.s%)

Pnnnrrv
(2s%)

INrm,gsil
(1%)

(Tmu05/14114)

TOTAI.

Dus

YVeruR $151,060.00 s6,797.70 $L,699.43 $9s1.68 $9,448.81

$swm, $99,897.00 $4,495.37 $L,L23.84 $629.35 s6,248.56

Pnyumrrs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ToTAIS $2s09s7.00 $!r.293.O7 $2,823.27 $1,581.O3 $1s,697.37

2013 RgTGilUES RAFS
(4.s%)

Prunt.rv
(Loo/ol

rnnu,os#+/r*)

INTTREST
(t%)

E,sSla4r*+t

Tmll
Dur

Wlrm $144,080.00 $6,483.60 $6,18.36 $129.67 $7,261.63

$nivnn $94167.00 $4,417.5L $44L.75 $88.35 $4,947.67

Pmlpms $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Toter,s $242247.O0 $10,901.11 $1,090.11 $218.02 $12,209.24

Pngc 3 of3



EXHIBIT " D " 

COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. PAYMENTS 

PSC Docket No: 140031-WS 
In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Country Club Utilities, Inc. 

in Highlands County for violations of Rule 25-30.120, FAC, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities. 



K PAY TO THE
i ORDER OF _

tOSipS^-iS-S-D-'H

redacted

ORDER NO. PSC-14-0225.AS-WS

DOCKET NO. 140031-WS

PAGE 2

2Q13 Regulatory Assessment Fees

DATE 3^00
6Z>0.00

OCTlV20)U7f fo/ro/zi
Tto-n E)11

On February 26, 2014, we received Country Club's 2013 RAF returns for water and
wastewater, wherein Country Club reported a total gross revenue of $147,666.39 for water and
$98,166.94 for wastewater. On April 3, 2014, Country Club filed its annual report for 2013,
reporting a total gross revenue of $144,079 for water and $98,167 for wastewater. Based on its
annual report filing, Country Club was required to remit a RAF payment in the amount of
$6,483.60 for water and $4,417.51 for wastewater, by March 31, 2013, To date, Country Club
has not remitted payment of its 2013 RAFs.

Accordingly, as of May 14, 2014, the amounts owed by Country Club for delinquent
RAFs plus statutory penalty and interest, for the years 2010. 20II, 2012, and 2013, are as
follows:

Year REVENUES RAFS

(4.5%)
Payments PENALTY

5-25%

Cii9aiosa4n4)

INTEREST

1%

CTBU;03/1414)

TOTAL

Due

2010 $238,846.00 $10,748.08 $2,500.00 $2,687.02 $3,886.75 $14,821.85

2011 $250,425.00 $11,269.13 $0.00 S2.817.28 $2,929.97 $17,016.38

2012 $250,957.00 $11,293.07 $0.00 $2,823.27 $1,581.03 $15,69737

2013-' $242^47.00 $10,901.11 $0.00 $1,090.11 $218.02 $1230934

TOTALS $982,47100 $44,21139 $2500,00 $9,417.68 $8,615.77 $59,74454

Settlement Discussions

On March 24,2014, ourstaffparticipated in a telephone conference with Country Club's
owner, Greg Harris, and Mr. Harris' accountant, Mr. Robert Reed, to discuss the terms of a
possible settlement. Although a settlement wasnot reached on that date, the parties agreed to a
second telephone conference, for the purposes of continuing settlement discussions. On April 2,
20J4. our staff and Mr. Harris nartlr.innti^ in a -#-«• —j

3200
Country Club UtIHtlaa, Inc

3035 Wynatone Drive
Sebring, 33875

e63-3B5-6330
intoOcourrtryctLJbutilKi8S.com

Florida Public Service Commission

MiOFLORlDA CU

10/10/2014 •

$ "1,000.00

OOUARSOne Tho ind and oo/lOO"***'—*"**""•***"***********

WEMO

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850



^ PAY
ORDER OF

DATS DEPOSIT REDACTED

Fromi

Tos

Ccj

Subject:
Datt:

Attechmente:

SEP2

TnnI Eamhart: Kar^n Belrhar: Adam Teltzman

140031-WS RAF Payment Info Reminder
Friday, AuguA 08, 2014 10:56.-20 AM

•^ie (iy\^
a 1,005.0^1

q-w-v^
RIL

Mr. Harris -

Here is the information you asked me to send you this morning for
submitting the monthly RAF payments per the Settlement Agreement Let
me know if you have auy questions.

Payment Amount: $1,000.00

Payment Due: 15*^ of every month - beginning onSeptember 15,
2014„

Payable To: Florida Public Service Commission (Please include
on the memo line)

Payment Address: Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services

Thanks!

Kelley

XeCCey CorBarU
Staff Attornev - Reeiilatorv Analvsis Section

. CASM ONUrirMX a>>xHl.ocX SKCUlin VrRArURES'trSTiUOflBaCK NOTAMPf-F'NG OH.CQI^.YING

FLORIDA CU
3173

Country Club UtlfHlea, fnc
3035 Wynatone Orlva

Sabring. FL 33875
B83-3Q5-6330

;ountryclubutilitie8.com
9/10/2014

Wic Service Commission $ ••1,000.00

DOLLARS . dOne Thousand and

;5
'i

MEMO

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850

Docket No. 140031-WS
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KIS l01· IO- tJl ~ · 0- R MAY 15 2014 4 2 6 t! K. 11trll # r-;s1 7. ·~ 
Docket No. 140031-WS Settlement Agreement- Exhibit A 

DATE DEPOSlT 
,xJ~-/er 'Kn~ ~P 5tA(pca. 31 

RAF BREAKDOWN BY SERVICE & YEAR 

HA~ 15 2014 4 2 6 

2010 REvENuEs RAPS PENALTY INTEREsT TOTAL 
{4.5%) {25%) {1%) DUE 

(THlWOS/14/14) I 

WATER $144,853.00 $6,518.39 $1,629.60 $2,389.67 $10,537.66 I 

SEwER $93,993.00 . $4,229.69 $1,057.42 $t497.08 $6,784.19 
I 

PAYMENTS --"'!"- $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 I 

TOTALS $238,846.00 $8,248.08 $-2,687.02 $1,581.03 
, . I 

$14,821.85 ~ 
-- - L__ ___ 

-~-~- -

I 2011 I ~ .I ~~ I ~~----,] I~ w l ~~-~;: II 

3058 . 
MIDFLORIDA cu I -----

Country Club Utilities, Inc 63·798012631 1 _0 153.43 
3035 Wynatone Drtve . _, __ _ 

Se~~~75 5/1212014 I :6,862.95 
info@countryclubutilities.com l 

) 
5 $0.00 

- . - - 1 $ **19,517.27 t ' ·, 
'fJ rl'\l •v ,,,E Florida Public Service Comm1ss1on ! 7,016.38 
1 ORDEROF------------
l(. Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen·and 27/100***********-***********~***********"**"*****************-- D~~M · ~ 
i) 

~ ,_ 
-:j 

~ 

~ ,:, ME~lO 

II 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Docket No. 140031-WS 
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EXHIBIT 6( E))

COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC.'S
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ABANDON

PURSUANT TO $367.16s

Filed: October 22.2014

PSC Docket No: 140208-WS
In Re: Notice of abandonment of water and wastewater systems

in Highlands County by Country Ctub Utilities,Inc.



COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, IN
3035 Wynstone Drive

Sebring Florida 33875

DOCKET NO. 140208-WS

Ff LED OCT 22,2014
DOCUMENT NO. 05988-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

I CERTTFT THAT THIS tS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
DOCUMENT THAT WAS FILED WITH THE

(or Oflice of Commission Clerk

October 22,2014

June Fisher, County Administrator
Highlands County Board of Cormty Commissioners
600 South Commerce Avenue
Sebring, Florida 33870
Email: Jfisher@hcbcc.org
Certified Mail #7008 0150 0002 3588 6870

Re: Abandonment of Country Club Utilities

Art Graham, Chairman
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
Certified Mail #7009 2250 0000 31822142

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Be advised that Country Club Utilities, Inc., a Florida corporation, hoeby gives notice of
its intent to abandon, in strict compliance with Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, the water and

waste waterutilities ("Country Club Utilities') within and serving the Country Club of Sebring,
Highlands County, Florida.

The abandonment shall be effective sixty-five (65) days from the date this notice is
dispatched to and receipt is confirmed (whichever is later) by the Board of County
Commissioners of Highlands County, Florida and the Florida Public Service Commission. If
necessary to accommodate the Courl the prospective receiver, or the residents ofthe Country
Club of Sebring, the abandonment may be postponed by agreement for a reasonable time.

The Board of County Commissioners is respectfully requested to file the appropriate
action in the Circuit Court seeking the appointnent of a receiver to operate the Country Club
Utilities so that there will be no interruption of service; and asking the court to establish a
reasonable rate so that the outstanding encumbrances on Country Club Utilities may be paid.

Abandonment has become necessary because Country Club Utilities cannot pay its cost
of operation. Rates have not been increased in over thirty (30) years. The cun€nt rate is $.70 per
thousand gallons (compared to the Southwest Florida Water Management District's average rate
for equivalent service of $2.70 per thousand gallons). Our rates are confrolled by the Florida
Public Service Commission C?SC'). They have determined that Country Club Utilities does not
qualif for a rate increase under the applicable statutes and rules.

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection ('DEP') mandated several actions
and improvements (all to protect the public health-the most recent mandate requires Country
Club Utilities to replace a second collapsed back-up well). Because Country Club Utilities
cannot obtain a rate increase under the curent PSC statutes and rules, County Club Utilities
does not have the capital to comply with the actions and improvernents mandated by DEP.
Cowtry Club Utilities acknowledges that the DEP mandates are required by the statutes and



Page l2

rules under which DEP operates. DEP worked diligently to assist Coutry Club Utilities in
complying with the rules and statutes for the protection and benefit of the public.

The South West Florida Water Managernent District ('Water District") brought legal
action against Country Club Utilities to compel it to comply with the Water District's water use
permit and to cease over-pumping. However, Country Club Utilities has no authority to force its
customers to use las water. Tbt authority resides with the Water District. Country Club
Utilities is faced with a fine for over-pumping because its customers use morc water than its
permit allows. Country Club Utilities does not have the capital to pay the fine, nor the authority
to reduce its customers' water use.

Greg Hanis, zts owner of Counfiry Club Utilities, has personally invested a very
significant amount of money to fund County Club Utilities' attempt to comply with the DEP
mandates, to petition the PSC for a rate increase, and to seek compliance with the Water District
permit. However, these statutory schemes have, in this case, made compliance impossible and

further atternpts futile. Hence, Country Club Utilities will be abandoned so that utitity service
may be provided by one or more governmental agencies.

Based upon the above, County Club Utilities, Inc., gives this notice that it intends to
abandon the utilities so that govenrment mayprovide the service.

Sincerely,

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest Florida Water Management Dishict
City of Sebring
Prairie Oaks Community Association



EXHIBIT OO F ))

CITY OF SEBRING CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 1612014

Agenda Item #: 12 L- Agreement for Sale and
Purchase of Countrv Club Utilities, Inc.



AGENDA
ORDER AND PROCEDURE OF COTJNCIL MEETING

TUESDAY
December 16,2014

6:00 p.m.

I. CALL TO ORDER
2. TNVOCATTON
3, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4. ROLLCALL
5. ANNOUNCE BUSINESS FROM AUDIENCE PROCEDURE

6, MAYOR'S REPORT:
A. Sebring Christmas Parade Review

7. COUNCILMEMBERS' CONCERNS, COMMENTS, LIAISON REPORTS:
8. CONSENTAGENDA:

A. Approval of minutes. .......Haley
B. Announcement of upcoming meetings.. ..................Ha1ey

C. Budget Amendment #l4Npdate Fire Assessment Methodology............. ...........Noethlich
D. Saturday Night Cruise Dates for 2015............ ..............Noeth1ich

E. SHS Project Graduation First Annual Diploma Dash............ .......Vicki Hicks
F. 2nd Annual YMCA/Sebring Firemen 5K Run...... ..............Dave Scheck

G. Planning &Zoning Board Appointments.............. ..............Noeth1ich
H. Budget Amendment # l5A.,lewsom Eye Center.. ... ...........Noethlich

9. OLD BUSINESS:
IO. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Downtown Small Business Alliance/Mardi Gras Event.. ...... .......Lora ToddA/icki Jarvis

I I. BUSINESS FROM AUDIENCE:
12. CITY ATTORNEY'S BUSINESS:

A. Agreement for sale and purchase of Country Club Utilities
I3. CITY ADMINISTRATOR BUSTNESS:
14. CITY CLERK'S BUSINESS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS:

A. Bills for approval

Aty person who might wish to rppcrl rny decision mrdc by thc City Councit ofScbring. Floride, in public hcaring or meeting is hcrcby edviscd thrt hc will nced e

record of thc proceedings and for such purpose mey need to cns[rc thrt r verbrtim record of thc proceedings is made which will includc the t6timony lnd
cvidenceuponwhichsuchappealistobeblsed. ThcCityCouncilofscbring,Floridrdo€snotdiscriminrteuponthebesisofrnyindividud'sdisebili$strtus
This nondiscrimination policy involves evcry lspcct of tbe Council's functions. including one's Ncccss to, prrricipation employment or ireetmctrt io ilt progflms or
rctivitier" Anyonc requiring reesoneblc arcommodrtion as provided for in thc Americens with Disrbilities Act should contrct lllrs Kefhy Hrlcy, CMC' City Clcrh
rt 4?l- 5llXf.



CITY OF SEBRING

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: December 16,2014 PRESENTER: Swaine

AGENDA ITEM#: 12 A - Agreement for sale and purchase of Country Club Utilities

BACKGROUND: You previously were provided an agreement for the sale and
purchase of Country Club of Sebring water and sewer system. Please attach that
ag€ement to this Agenda Item Summary. The agreement provides for the following:

o The purchase price is $720,000. This amount will pay off all liens & debts on the
system.

o The inspection system is for one (l) year. The City can terminate the agreement
for any reason during this time.

o Closing will be no later than 30 days after the inspection period.
o The court will be asked to approve this agreement at the same time the City is

appointed receiver. The court date has been scheduled for December 17,2014. lf
appointed receiver. The City will assume responsibility for operation of the
system and billing of the customers effective December 22,2014.

Among the options available to Council are the following:

Option I - Approve agreement as presented.

Option 2 -Do not approve the agreement
Option 3 - Approve agreement with changes requested by Council

REOUESTED MOTION: Approve agreement as presented.

COUNCIL ACTIOIIi

APPROVED Moved by: ; Seconded by:
DENIED Carlisle Stanley _ Stewart Whitlock _ Griffin

TABLED TO:
OTHER



EXHIBIT 6( G))

AFFIDAVIT OF TONI J. EARI\HART
AND

ACCOUNTING OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE
AMOUNTS OWED BY COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC.

Dated: January 20,2015



IN THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COLINTY. FLORIDA

HIGHLANDS COLTNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida,

Plaintiff,

v.

COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC.,
a Florida Corporation,

CASE NO.: GC 14-611

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEON

I, TONI JOY EARNHART, being first duly sworn, states the following:

1. I am employed by Intervenor, the State of Florida, Florida Public Service

Commission (Commission), as a Public Utility Analyst, in the Commission's
Division of Economics.

2. This affidavit is submitted in support of Invervenor's Petition for Enforcement
of Agency Action and Declaratory Judgment in the above-styled case before
this Court.

3. In my capacity as a Public Utility Analyst in the Division of Economics, I
oversee the monitoring, reporting, accounting, and collection of regulatory
assessment fees submitted to the Commission by utilities regulated by the

Commission.

4. I am familiar with Country Club Utilities, Inc. (Country Club), a water and

wastewater utility regulated by the Commission, and its obligation to submit
annual regulatory assessment fees, pursuant to $$350.113 and 367.145, Fla.
Stat.



REDACTED
5. I am familiar with the Commission's enforcement proceeding against Countr)'

Club, as well as the terms of the Final Order to Show Cause and Approving
Settlement Agreement issued by the Commission on May 12, 2014.

6. I personally prepared and compiled the attached accounting ot Country Club's
regulatory assessment fee obligation to the Commission, pursuant to
§§350.113 and 367.145. Fia. Stal.

7. I hereby affirm, to the best of my knowledge and belief tliat the attached
accounting accurately reflects the outstanding financial obligation owed by
Country Club to the Commission, as of January 20, 2015, for delinquent
regulatory assessment fees, penalties and interest, for the years 2010, 2011,
20^2, and 2013.

8. The foregoing facts are known to me to be true, to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

TONI JOY EARNHART

! HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date TON! JOY EARNHART personally
appeared before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take
acknowledgements, who is known to me and/or who has produced a_valid klorida
Drivers LicenselipMBBBMMl as idenlification, and who swears and affirms the
enclosed information is true and correct to the best of her knowledge and is the person
thai executed this letter for the purposes expressed therein.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 21jT-tJay^ January 15, 2015

Theresa Us &)g Tan
motarypubuc

STATE OF R0RH3A

Ctomm#FT118118

4/3(V2018

Nmary ^blic. State of FWida (Signaturte)

Notary Public, Stale of Florida
(typed, printed, or stamped)

My Commission Expires; HjSO l-W/^



Country Club Utilities, Inc.
qs of ldnuqty 20, 2015

Code Utiliw NameFEID Num

58-2673986

58-2673986
s8-2673985

s8-2673986

s8-2673986

s8-2673986

58-2673986

58-2673986

58-2673986
58-2673986

ws654 Country Club Utilities, lnc

ws654 Country Club Utilities, Inc
WS654 Country Club Utilities, Inc

WS554 Country Club Utilities, Inc

WS554 Country Club Utilities, Inc

W5654 Country Club Utilities, Inc.

WS654 Country Club Utilities, Inc

WS654 Country Club Utilities, Inc

WS654 Country Club Utilities, Inc
WS654 Country Club Utilities, Inc

2014 Revenue Averating
98,167.00
99,897.00

101,000.00

wAs s 299,064.00

2013 s 144,080.00

2012 s 151,060.00

2011 s 149.425.00

war s 444,565.00

Total Revenue 5247.876,33

Service

wAs ouou2ot4-72l3rl2or4
wAs 0r/o1l2ot3-r2/3t/2013
wAs 0r/01/2or2-t2/3L/2or2
wAs o1/ou2or!-12/3L/20!1
wAs oL/or/20t0-!2/3t/2010

wAT Or/Ou2Or4-r2l3L/2014
wAr ot/oL/20t3-!2/3t/20r3
wAr 0r/0t/20t2-!2/3L/20r2
wAr 0r/0r/20tt-\2/3rl2o1.r
wAT 0r/07/20to-t2/3L/20t0

/3 = 599,688

/3 = 514&188.33

20L4

Due Date Revenue llAF Rate IIAF Due RAF Paid

313112075 599,688.00 0.04s S4,48s.96
3/31/2014 s98,167.00 0.04s 54,417.sL
4l!/20L3 999,897.00 0.04s 54,49s.37
4/2/20L2 S101,000.00 0.04s S4,s45.00

3/3!/20L! s93,993.00 0.04s 54,229.69

s 1,000.00

s 4,545.00

5 4,229.69

4,485.96

4,417.51 5 \rO8.29
3,495.37 S 1,123.84

- s 1,136.2s
- s L,os7.42

5

5

5 S

)
) )

s 1,108.29 5 442.s7

s 1,123.84 5 953.97

s 1,136.25 5 1,181.70

s 1,057.42 S 7,467.30

s 1,620.90 S 648.39

s 1,699.43 S 1,460.s1

s 1,681.03 5 L,748.27

5 1,629.60 5 2,336.97

S u,056.76

442.s7 S 5,968.37 5
953.97 5 s,s73.18 S1,000.00

1,181.70 5 2,317.9s S4,s4s.00
1,467.30 5 2,524.72 54,229.69

s 648.39 s 8,7s2.89 s

s 1,460.s1 s 8,9s7.64 s1,ooo.oo
s 1,748.27 s 3,429.30 s6,724.L3
s 2,336.97 s 3,966.57 s6,s18.39

S 10,239.68

96S 5 4,485.96

5 5,968.37

5 6,s73.18

s 6,862.95

5 6,7s4.4t

S 8,7s2.89

S 9,9s7.64

s 10,153.43

s 10,484.96

3/3r/20Lss148,188.33 0.045

3/3r/20r4 s144,080.00 0.045
4/1./20].3 s151,060.00 0.04s
4/2/20t2s149,425.00 0.04s

3/3rl20tL s144,853.00 0.045

56,668.47 S

56,483.60 S

56,797.70 S 1,ooo.oo

s6,724.13 S 6,724.13

s6,s18.39 s 0,sre.rg

5 24,Ot7.21

s 6,668.47 S

s 6,483.60 S

5 s,797.7O S

s3t"3as'6t

L,620.90
r,699.43
1,681.03
L,629.60

2013 S

zorz S

2011 S

o€fAf rs As oF ovzot 2orst

RAF 2012, 201:! & 2014 oUE

PENATY 2O11-2OI4 OU€

INTEREST 2O11.2OT4DU€
TOTAL AMOUNT sT'IL
owEs

SETNEi'CilT PAII/ICNfl; R€CEIV'}

5lr3l20l4 579,517.27

rollol2or4 s 1,ooo.oo

9lru20r4 s l,mo.@

PA|D i2l','l7-27

S31,:148,61

stLo56.76
s10.239.68

s52,645,O5
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